‘2 AVMEDA COUNTY »
" HEALTH CARE SERVICE>

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

April 28, 2005

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
Diversified Investment Management
400 Oyster Point Bivd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re; Fuel Leak Case No. &

R rnvironmental Investigation at 625 Hegenberger
St., Oakland CA 9462¢"

Dear Mr. Maniar:

It has come to our attention that you and/or your consultant have requested the review of
the above subject site for closure. Please be advised that the following State Water Board
“low risk” criteria must be met prior to your case being considered for closure. If you feel
that your site meets the following state requirements for a “low risk” site, then submit a
stand-alone document specified below for our office review.

LOW RISK requirements:

L eak stopped, on-going souirce, including free product removed
Site adequately characterized

Plume not migrating

No sensitive receptors impacted

No significant risk to human health

ook w2

No significant risk to environment
7. Water quality objectives to be achieved within a reasonable time frame

Please be advised that a stand-alone document must include a site conceptual model
(SCM), which incorporates the following items: :

e  Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of any
: nearby sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation
between sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring
locations, monitoring wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required.
This figure also needs to include any former and existing UST system
components, delineation of excavation areas, areas targeted by active
remediation, building locations, potential preferential pathways such as
utilities, property boundaries and public right-of-way locations.




T o De/gaaspecific contaminant isoconcentratj® maps for soil and
groc@®water. lf active remediation was pc®®rmed, separate pre-
remediation and post-remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

e Summary Tables

o Table of all historical soil data. Sample ID, date, depth, and results for
all analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to
confirm that chemical analysis was performed for all relevant
contaminants of concern (CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation
concentrations should be clearly identifi ed or presented in separate
tables. ‘

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in
monitoring well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be
tabulated.

o The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the
water quality objectives identified in the Regional Board's Basin Plan.

« Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

» Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened
intervals, UST locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water
table elevations (historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The above stand-alone document will help to expedite the review of your case. Please
contact Amir K. Gholami at 510-567-6876 or amir.gholami@acgov.org to receive document
samples to help you prepare the stand-alone doucment, if you are requesting a closure
review.

Sincerely, %\ﬁ
Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D. Drogos, A. Gholami
Mr. P. Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, L.afayette, CA 94549-
4157




Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: RO226 - 625 Hegenberger Rd -- AMIR --
Entry Type: Phone call

Start: Wed 12/29/2004 10:02 AM

End: Wed 12/29/2004 10:02 AM

Duration: 0 hours

RO226 - 625 Hegenberger Rd - AMIR --

11/12/04, 920a, joe dorocki, AEl, 625 hegenberger, 310-798-4255

12/29/04, 9403, did lots of work mid 90s, excavation

GW remediation, injected 02, somewhat sucessful, asked for addtl GWM, submitted closure document, 20 phone calls in,
client called, Diversified Investment Mgmt, thinking of developing, closure summary report submitted

Would like agency response.

Last report to Amir, 03/28/03 CL request report, addressed Amir asked for screning level & Oak criteria stuff.
Will look on Amir's guque & discuss schedule for review date



2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: [925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) ¢44-2895

August 4, 2004

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Lust Case Closure Request e S
625 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California e
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000226 e
AFEI Project No. 6274

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Thank you for your time this afternoon, spending a few minutes to discuss the closure request for
the above referenced property.

As we agreed, I will contact you in several weeks to give you ample time to review the March
28, 2003 report. I understand that your office is busy; however, the property owners have be
awaiting response to this request since April 2003.

I can be reached at 925/283-6000, extension 104, or at pmcintyre@aeiconsultants.com. Thank
you again for your time.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

ce: Mr. James Graeb
Attorney at Law
415 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

CHICAGD © FT. LAUDERDALE > L08 ANGELES o SAN FRANCISCO

www.geiconsultants.com
800.8G41.3224
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Q.
= . =
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , _
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 31, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Dinesh Maniar

Diversified Investment Management
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Dear Mr. Maniar:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000226, 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
May 3, 2002 Groundwater Treatment and Site Closure Summary Report for the referenced property as
prepared by AEI Consultants. As you are aware, the report details the results of the enhanced bio-
treatment, which occurred from 6/01 to 2/02, and recommends case closure. Our office has the following
technical comments below.

Technical Comments

1. It appears that not all wells have been analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. In addition,
those wells detecting MTBE should also be tested for TAME, ETBE, TBA, EDB and EDC. EPA
Method 8260 was used once on a sample from MW-8. This sample reported 62 ppb MTBE by
this method versus <1000 ppb by EPA Method 8020. MW-11 reported 300 ppb MTBE by EPA
80120 but this concentration may not be an accurate number. Confirtnation sampling would
determine if MTBE concentrations are defined or not in this area.

2. The concentrations of TPHg and BTEX remain elevated in MW-8 even after the months of
treatment immediately next to this well. Wouldn’t you expect some affect from the bio-treatment
even though this well is not within the former tank-pit? The aeration pump was intended to force
injection to points outside the backfill according to the report. Our office recommends treatment
of this well by introduction of reagents or oxygen et al. Shallow TPHg concentrations at the
carrent levels could create a nuisance odor condition to indoor occupants,

3. Our office finds that the report on the enhanced bio-treatment of groundwater at this site lacking.
We request a more detailed report of these activities including the dates of extraction and
application, the amounts of groundwater treated and re-injected, the wells which were treated and
those which were sparged and the times of each treatment.

4, Only one sampling event, 4/8/02, was performed after the bio-treatment was concluded.
Additional monitoring is necessary to see if there is any rebound in groundwater concentrations or
if the concentrations have stabilized. We recommend an additional sampling event be performed
after treatment in MW-8 and that the additional analysis mentioned be done.

Technical Report Reguest

Please submiit the following technical reports to our office according to the following schedule:

» July 1, 2002- detailed bio-treatment report
+  August 30, 2002- Groundwater Monitoring Report




Mr. Dinesh Maniar

RO0000226

625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA 94621
May 31, 2002

Page 2

You may contact me at 510-567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

"-.,é: B. Chan, files
Mr. P, McIntyre, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Addrg625HegenbergerRd




AE I 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

TONSULTANTS Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925)283-6121

Bﬂm&l S Bm Sepwces

May 15, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502 “AY 17 zwr

Subject: Project Update
625 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 4342

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter has been prepared as an update of the planned remediation activities for the groundwater
issues at the above referenced site. AEI has recently been given authorization to proceed with the
groundwater remediation project at the site.

The general scope of the project is outhined in AEI’s Remedial Action Plan, dated August 26, 1997.
The system will consist of the extraction of groundwater from the center of the source area from well
EW-01, mixing of the groundwater with the inoculate microbes and oxygenate, and re-injection
within the impacted area. Minor adjustments to the originally proposed scope will include:

1. The installation of twelve (12) injection wells rather than the five originally proposed. The
points will all remain within the area of the backfilled excavation, the bottom 1 foot of which
consists of pea gravel.

2. Arr sparge points will be installed in eight (8) of the injection wells at a depth of 15 feet
below grade (approximately 10 feet below the water table). The injection of air will increase
the in-situ dissolved oxygen (DO) content of the groundwater, which has been shown to be
low in the source area, and thus further enhance the bio degredation.

3. The system will be installed with a manifold, capable of adjusting the number of injection
wells and sparge points utilized at any particular time.
Installation of the injection wells / sparge points is scheduled for the last week of May, at which time
the treatment system and piping will be installed. AEI anticipates that the system will be operational
in early June. Initial system monitoring and the results of effluent and groundwater testing will be
submitted to the ACHCSA. Progress reports will be submitted on a regular basts.

Please call either Joe Derhake or myself at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Peter McIntyre /
Project Geologist ./

Corporate Headquarters

Los Angeles Phoenix San Francisco Seattle New York
(310) 798-4255 (602) 240-5990 (800) 801-3224 (425} 401-8500 {212) 279-7770

www.aeiconsultants.com




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEn,?t\RS, Agency Director
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StID # 568 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Dinesh Maniar Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Diversified Investment Management Group (510) 567-6700
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 FAX (510} 337-9335

South San Francisco, CA 94080
Re: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 10, 2000 Soil Boring and Groundwater

Monitering Well Installation and Sampling Report for the above referenced site prepared by

AEI Consuitants. This report includes the results for past environmental investigations including:

» The advancement of a deep boring and sampling of soil and grab groundwater

e The installation of two additional down-gradient monitoring wells

» The identification potential off-site wells (sensitive receptors) and

¢ The sampling of existing and new monitoring wells for both chemical and physical (bio-
attenuation) parameters.

Your consultant offers, and our office concurs with the following conclusions:

e The westerly extent of groundwater contamination appears to have been determined

¢ The off-site sensitive receptors (wells) do not appear in jeopardy from this site’s release

e The extent of soil and groundwater contamination attenuates significantly with depth with the
potential of a deeper aquitard existing beneath the site.

Additionally, however, gasoline, BTEX and MTBE concentrations still exist at elevated levels
within the former tank pit. This groundwater contamination is detected in MW-8, MW-11, EW-
01 and the deep boring B28. A risk evaluation indicates that these concentrations may pose a
human health risk. There appears to be a lack of oxygen or other favorable bio-attenuating
conditions within this area. Our office recommends remediation in this area, such as adding
supplements or chemicals to soil and/or groundwater. After reduction in contaminant
concentrations is verified, you may consider site closure. Please have your consultant reply to
our recommendation within 30 days or no later than October 27, 2000.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

e

Barney M Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
/C: B. Chan, files

Mz, P. MclIntyre, AEL 3210 Cld Tunnel Rd., Suite B., Lafayette, CA 94549-415

Sincerely,

remG25Hegenberger




- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOF)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
March 24, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 568 {510) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

Mr. Dinesh Maniar

400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415

South San Francisco, CA 94030

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 21, 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the above site as prepared by AEI Consultants. It appears that this report was mtended
to provide the most recent monitoring results and respond to my December 13, 1999 letter. As
you may recall, my letter commented on your revised work plan for this site. As an alternative to
the previously approved enhanced bio-remediation approach, your consultant recommended the
instaHation of two additional down-gradient wells plus the advancement of one deep boring
within the former tank pit. This decision was based upon the assumed lack of natural degradation
expected on MTBE by the proposed enhanced bio-remediation.

My letter also requested that you provide information required in your Site Conceptual Model
(SCM) as it pertains to the MTBE contamination, along with some additional information. Our
office finds that this report does not adequately address the requested items. Our office has the
following observations and requirements:

» A well survey of deep and other sensitive receptors was requested. The information
provided is incomplete. Three locations with deep wells are identified, the Oakland
Coliseum Complex, 7825 San Leandro St. and 550 85™ Ave.. These wells should be clearly
marked on a map and the slot interval of the wells noted. In addition, the report failed to
identify the Fitchburg Well Field, a former active water production field, located on the east
side of the Oakland Coliseum, northeast of this site. The closure of this well field has not
been documented and may still pose a conduit to the deeper groundwater.

*  You were requested to provide a more “complete” report for the August 19 and September 9,
1999 samplings. This should include, at a minimum, copies of the sampler’s report and
copies of the laboratory analytical reports.

* As long as bio-indicator compounds and measurements are being taken, please have your
consultant evaluate the likelihood of natural attenuation occurring,

* You were requested to confirm the presence of MTBE in your water samples using EPA
Method 8260 or another GC/MS method. They have found a significant difference in the
reported results for MTBE depending upon the analytical method used for quantification.
Please include this additional analysis in future monitoring reports.




Mr. D. Maniar

StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
March 24, 2000
Page 2.

It is commonly believed and field tests support the idea that MTBE is naturally biodegraded by
microbes in an oxygen rich environment, in the absence of other petroleum concentrations. It is
also apparent that the dissolved oxygen levels at this site are much lower than that which is
necessary for acrobic (the most efficient type) bio-degradation. Often, the limiting factor in bio-
degradation is the presence of oxygen, not the presence of microbes or nutrients. Therefore, our
office requests that you, at a minimum, attempt to oxygenate groundwater within the permeable
fill material of the former tank pit. This will undoubtedly increase bio-degradation and could also.
reduce MTBE along with gasoline concentrations. The oxygen can be introduced chemically or
physically and will need to be added in several locations. You are reminded that source removal
is required before considering site closure as “low risk”. Please provide a viable work plan for
this, within 30 days or by April 25, 2000.

In addition, our office formally approves the previous work plan for the installation of two
additional monitoring wells and the advancement of a deep boring within the tank pit. Keep in
mind, your objective in advancing the deep boring is to determine the vertical extent of MTBE
contamination. This may be done by sampling groundwater beneath that first encountered, or
verifying the existence of a significant impermeable layer beneath the initial groundwater, which
would likely prevent vertical migration. Please schedule this work as soon as possible and notify
our office prior.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
5%«43 M ho
Barney M. Chan

jazardous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files -

Mr. P. MclIntyre, AEI Consultants, 3210 Old Tunnel Rd., Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-415
2wp625Heg :
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Staia of Callemia
: Depanment of Water Resources
P . Cantral District
3251 S Slresl
Sacramento. CA 95316-7017

 WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS
(INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT

o __10€50 o -
Loation: . 46‘2-3 H EN b&d‘\g@; J’{d;(gqfklc’tud/( ]
e

County: A’ } A wn Contract Number. '2@_'8 Tt _

Request is mada pursuant to Section 13751 of the Califomia Water Code for permission io
inspect or copy Water Well Drillers Repons which ara on fite in your office.

In accardanca with tha requiremants of Section 13732 of the Water Cade. 7t is stipulaied end
agreed that such raports, or any copy or coples made thereef, will nct bg mado available fer
Inspaction by the public but will be used solely by this gavemmental agancy for making
studiss. If copias ara made or laken, aach copy will be stamped "CONFIDENTIAL" er "FOR
OERMGCIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept In 3 restricted fils, access to which is limited to he staft
of thizs govermental agency or to its sontracted agents. Any copies fumished to contracted
agents must be rotumed to the Department af Water Resources, Central Distnct upan
“‘ completion of work By the contracted sgant,

‘No Infarrmation cantainad in these repants ¢an be disseminated or published without the written
pemmission of tha awner of the wsll. ‘

AEI Cﬁnsultantg Alameda County Envir

Contragied Agent - ) Gaveminontal Aganey
3210 01d Tunpel Rpad, Ste B \ - .
: ‘ © Addness ' ‘ Afiorass E’. Tt oot

‘Alameda CA 94502
Clty, Stata, AZlp

Lafayette, CA 94549 2
City, State, &.Zp Cods

LT

By Barney M. Chan
- QHienr

By, Peter McIntvre
Officet

- Project Geologist

Hazsrdn;!é Materials Spec:ial:lslt -

T Titn




Stale of Callfomia
Departmant of Water Resources
,o . Central District
3251 S Slrest
Sacramenta, CA §5818-7017

WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS
INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT

Project _ O.‘l‘qfﬂﬁk’\ A s '
Loeation: 46' 29 H & &l\gh eir HQ/Q y CQQ(’(ICL'V\G/( .

County: A’ }(’&VWP,A W Contract Numbef; 2.8 8 Tfé

Request is mada pursuant to Section 13751 of the Califomia Watar Code for permission to
inspect or copy Water Well Drillers Reparts which are on file in your office.

In accordanca with the requiremants of Section 13732 of the Watar Cade, it is stipulated and
agraed that such raperts, or any copy ar copies made’ thereof, will not be made available fer
inspection by the public but will be used solsly by this govermnmental agency for making
studies. If copies are made or laken, each copy will ba stamped "CONFIDENTIAL" or "FOR
OFFICIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept in a rastricted file, access to which is limited to the staf?
of this govermantal ageney ar to its contractad agents. Any copies furnished to contracted
agents must be raturned to the Depariment of Water Resources, Centrai District upon
| b completion of work by the contractsd agent.

Mo infarmatien centained in these reports can me disseminatad or publishad withaut the written
permission of the owner of the wall.

AET Consultants Alameda County Enviro
Contracted Agent - . Gavarmnmental Agency
3210 014 _Tunnel Road, Ste B
Address ' Atidfess
Lafave €49 , Alameda CA 94502
City, Stue, 8.21p Cads L‘/ City, State, & Zlp 2pde
gy _Peter McIntyre / ‘ By __ Barmey M. Chan 6Of%f)‘/\--
4 Officer y/ Offiesr .
Project Geologist Hazardous Ma i
| Tille Title )
(510) 283-6000 (510) 567-67¢5
Talaphana alephons
1 799 / /Z"}/ﬁo 1/25/00 : .
~— CTE'I-G ! { Dats
(For Departmental information. ___ cophva aant —_— Poat-It™ brand fax ransmittal memo 7677 ¥ atpegss ¥
' " Ay zil
T 5y 7-74 3%
: - - - -‘ """—" - o — Fou ¥ 1*7-7‘“
10°d 900 0K ET:ET 65.¢T 230 N0SL-4TZ2: 01 12131810 TWHLINID




01/25/2000 17:30 FAX 9252838121 AEI Consultants @o1

AEI CONSULTANTS

3210 OId Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157
PHONE: (800) 801-3224

CONSULTANTS (925) 283-6000
ENWROWENTA, & O ENONTRIG SRS FAX: (925) 283-6121

Date: 1/25/00 - HardCopySent? Y[ ] N[ ]

To: Mr. Barney Chan
ACHCSA

Phone: 510 567-6765
Fax: 510.567-9335
5'5‘7

From: Peter Mcintyre

Pages: 2, including this cover page

Subject: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Dear Mr. Chan — Foliowing is a deep well survey request form for the
Department of Water Resources in Sacramento. This has been sent per Jog

Derhake at your request. Please sign and fax this back to me so we can make
- your February 4, 2000 dead line and | will send it to DWR.

A time .

Y iTemcwiroe e, Lenary, seVAE] Far Covet




® @
? ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 15, 1999 (510) 567-6700

StID # 568 (510) 337-9432

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Maniar: -

Our office has received a fax copy of the December 1, 1999 Work Plan for the above site
prepared by AEI Consultants (AEI). This work plan provides your response to my October 3,
1999 letter, which requested a work plan for the lateral and vertical extent of the methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) contamination. As you may recall, it was determined that the petroleum
contamination i¢ TPH as gasoline and BTEX has the tendency to bio-remediate over time,
whereas MTBE is more resistant to natural degradation. Therefore, to best meet site closure
requirements, the MTBE in groundwater should be defined and 2 plan provided for its
management and remediation, if necessary.

The requirements for MTBE impacted sites is an ever developing situation. In absence of a
formal Water Board recommendation, our office has been requesting items which have been
provided in Water Board seminars and which appear in State Water Board Draft Guidelines. One
element that will likely be,@ final guideline is the requirement for a Site Conceptual Model
(SCM). Before the SCM can be developed, the extent of the MTBE contamination should be
determined. Included in the SCM are, minimally, the following:

» Prionitization of the site based on potential or actual impact to a sensitive receptor
¢ Obtain information such as the location of sources, receptors, extent of contamination and
‘ direction of groundwater gradient.
Obtain geologic maps with subsurface geologic features including well and boring logs.
Conduct a well survey including deep wells.
If necessary, develop a corrective action plan.

Before our office approves the mentioned work plan, you should perform the following:

N

lease provide a complete groundwater monitoring report for the groundwater sampling
performed on August 19 and September 9, 1999.
Please provide an interpretation of the likelihood of the occurrence of natural bio-
degradation. This should include a review of historical dissolved oxygen, oxidation-
~ reduction potential, nitrate, sulfate and iron +2 (ferrous iron).




Mz:. Dinesh Maniar
StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
December 15, 1999
Page 2.

Please determine the presence of any deep wells. The Water Board states that there are deep
wells just to the east of the Coliseum. Please provide well log indicating the soil types from
surface to the deep aquifer. You should also use this information to justify how many deep
O soil and groundwater samples are necessary to determine the vertical extent of contamination.
L ]

S Please provide a rose diagram indicating the predominant groundwater gradient.

Please provide commitment for your future monitoring of existing and any new wells. Your

future monitoring should include confirmation analysis for MTBE using EPA Method 8260
, or an equivalent.

You may also provide any recommendation for enhancing aerobic degradation conditions.

Please prepare a report responding to the above items within 45 days or no later than
February 4, 2000. In this report, please indicate whether the number, location and type of
construction of the previously proposed wells is still recommended.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

U Yy

Barney M. Chan’
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

C: B. Chan, files 7
Mr. M. Escobar, AEI Consultants, 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 206, Hermosa Beach,
CA 90254-2753

MTBEwp625
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2309 Pacific Coast Hwy., Suite 206, I-Eépmqsa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Phone: (310) 798-4355 ' Fax: (310) 798-2841

G R R S
. S .}.;mr’ " ‘j“"ﬁy' {
0 4
November 11, 1999 | 2 2 7
W33 L)’f_;

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 625 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA 94621
AEI Project No. 20826

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to your request for a workplan proposing additional MTBE
characterization of the above-referenced site, as stated in your letter dated October 5, 1999. As
you are aware, AEI Consultants (AEl) is in the process of determining whether MTBE
contamination on the property is a result of on- or off-site releases. There is currently some
discrepancy as to the reported closure date for the former gasoline station on-site. According to
the Levine-Fricke tank removal report (1994), the tanks were abandoned in the mid-1970s,
making it very unlikely that MTBE contamination could be attributed to the subject property.

AFI is aware that a workplan was due to the Alameda Health Care Agency by November 8,
1999 In light of the facts presented in this letter, AEI hereby requests that a 90 day extension be
granted in order to fully investigate the possibility that MTBE contamination may have
migrating onto the property from an off-site source. If no evidence is found to support this
theory, a workplan satisfying all of the poings outlined in the October 5, 1999 letter will be
submitted to the County by February S:W./

Please provide a written response to this letter. If you have any questions or would like
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (310) 798-4255. Thank you.

Sincerely,
AFEI CONSULTANTS

Mauricio Escobar
Project Manager

Corporate Headguariers
{Los Angeles Phoenix San Francisco Seattle MNew York
(310) 7984255 (602) 240-59390 (800} B01-3224 (425) 401-8500 {(212) 279-7770
www. aeiconsultants.com




Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda Health Care Agency
AEI Project No. 20826
November 10, 1999

Page 2

ce: Mr. James T. Graeb
400 Ovster Point Boulevard, Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

WSERVER _O01'DATA\AENProjecis\Remediation\20826 Diversified Lnvestment HegenbergerBarney - Extension 11-16-99.doc




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 11, 1999 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 568 ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
' . . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dinesh Mm . {510) 567-6700
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 {510} 337-9432
-South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Site Investigation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Maniar: -

Our office is in receipt of the November 11, 1999 fax from AEI Consultants, which responds to
my October 5, 1999 letter. This letter requested a work plan be submitted to our office by
November 8, 1999 to address the lateral and vertical extent of MTBE contamination in

" groundwater at the above site. As you will recall, the original enhanced bio-remediation work
plan for the site was discarded in favor of additional mvestlgatlon of MTBE, since this would be
the best way to obtain site closure.

AED’s letter request a 90 day extension for the submittal of the MTBE investigation work plan
because they believe the MTBE found at the site may be coming from an off-site source.
Although our office does not believe this is the case, we will require the following typcs of
evidence to support this claim:

e Historical proof of proper closure of the underground tanks prior to the use of MTBE in
gasoline.

e Analytical data verifying the existence of off-site sources, including groundwater gradient
and MTBE concentration gradient maps towards this site, from the assumed source. If this
data does not exist, you must provide a work plan or show reason why another party should
provide a work plan, to obtain this information.

¢ Please provide historical ownership and use of the former underground tanks at this site.

Our office will grant the requested extension for your work plan on the condition that you restart

_ groundwater monitoring. Historical groundwater data is necessary to illustrate stable or
declining groundwater concentrations, a requirement for sitc closure. Please perform quarterly
groundwater monitoring and provide us your monitoring report and your off-site
investigation report by December 20, 1999. Your MTBE work plan, if required, is due by
February 8, 2000. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincgrely,
Bamney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

i C: B. Chan, files
| Mr, M. Escobar, AE! Consultants, 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 206, Hermosa Beach, CA
| _ 90254-2753 MTBEwpext625




“ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
. (1)
AGENCY X
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 568 (510 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Site Investigation at 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr, Maniar:

This letter is to advise you of current regulatory conditions as they affect the investigation and
remediation of the above site. As you are aware, All Environmental Inc. (AEI) is initiating the
previously approved, August 26, 1997 work plan to install a bio-remediation system within the
former underground tank pit. This work plan was approved in January 1998 when the policy
requirernents for MTBE were more liberal than today. Recent developments where MTBE has
contaminated drinking water wells and surface water has led to a much more conservative view
on MTBE. The Water Board currently requires a much more complete investigation of MTBE
mcluding the following;

Adequate site characterization

Removal of the primary source

Demonstration of a stable plume

Examination of any public health or ecological health risk
Examination of threat to future water resources

Risk management plan

The proposed work plan would likely reduce the gasoline and BTEX concentrations within the
heart of the release, however, it may have a limited affect on the MTBE concentrations. This is
due to the food source preference of the microbes to BTEX and TPH as gasoline and the faster
migration of MTBE in groundwater. It is therefore likely that MTBE will be the most critical
chemical of concern at this site. Much more is known on the bio-degradation of gasoline and
BTEX, therefore, residual concentrations of these compounds are more acceptable than for
MTBE. It is therefore our office’s belief that in order to obtain site closure, this site would be
better off meeting the MTBE requirements than continuing on the enhanced bio-remediation
work plan.  To do this, you will be required to further determine the lateral and vertical extent of
MTBE, continue monitoring this site to verify plume stability, determine if there are any public or
ecological risks or risks to future water resources and determine if a risk management plan is
necessary. Please submit a work plan to address these issues to our office within 30 days or no
later than November 8, 1999. This work plan should include at a minimum, a monitoring
program, the installation of additional monitoring wells, the examination of the vertical extent of
contamination, a well survey for deep wells and a discussion of clean-up levels for MTBE.




Mr. D. Maniar -
STID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
QOctober 5, 1999
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Fvaty it Cho—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/C B. Chan, files
Messrs. J. Derhake and M. Escobar, AEI Consultants, 2309 Pacific Coast Hwy., Suite 206,
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Mr. J. Graeb, 400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415, South San Francisco, CA 94080

MTBEwp625Heg
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2309 Pacific Coast Hwy., Suita 206, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-2753
Phone: (310) 798-4255 Fax: (310) 798-2841

September 30, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 harbor bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 625 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA 94621
AEI Project No. 20826

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is an update to the planned remediation activities for the above-referenced property and is
written in response to the Notice of Violation issued on September 15, 1999. Per your conversation with
Joseph Derhake on September 29, 1999, AEI Consultants (AEI) will provide you with baseline
groundwater sampling data (attached) collected on August 19 and September 9, 1999. Please note that
this is the only groundwater data collected since the 1997 Fourth Quarter report submitted to your office
in January 1998. AEI will perform two formal quarterly groundwater-monitoring events at the
completion of the remedial activities. These are expected to cover the 2" and 3™ quarters of 2000.

AEI would also like to inform you that the proposed groundwater remediation system will be installed by
the third week of October and should be fully functional by November 1, 1999. AEI is in the process of
obtaining electrical and building permits for the property which will be forwarded to your office once
received.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(310) 798-4255. Thank you.

Sincerely,
AEI CONSULTANTS

=N

Mauricio Escobar
Project Manager

cc: Mr. James T. Grach
400 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

KAAENrojects\Remediationt20826 Diversified Investment Hegenberger\Barney - Update 9-30-99.doc
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Table 3
Historic Groundwater Monitoring Data
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California
{concentrations in mgiL)
“E—

MW (1 SUB 2) NA NA 3.7 EDL 0.29 0.69 NA NA BDL
05/28/1993  HC/SUP 19 NA 6.4 0.028 016 0.016 NA 1 3
12/221993  LWAEN  (4) 56 NA 16 59003 (5) 0.65 2.7 <02 0.3 <0.04
063011994  LF/AEN () 4l NA 1 48 22 8.2 0.5 <05 <0.04
09/27/1994  LF/AEN 28 NA 25 026 146 5.3 <02 0.62 <0.04
01/10/1995  LF/AEN 58 NA 10 11 24 12 <02 0.07 NA
10/02/1995  ABLPEL 28 NA 0.051 0.016 0,054 0.08 <05 <0.05 NA
01/08/1996  ABLMAI 7 NA 26 13 22 12 <025 37 NA
duplicats 01081996 ABLMAI a2 NA 72 25 16 8 NA NA NA
04251996 ABLMAI 33 NA 16 23 15 43 NA a1 NA
03251997  ABLMAI 27 15 83 0.08 035 0.3% NA 19 NA
070371997 ABLMAI 14 13 66 0.032 0.19 01 NA 14 NA
duplicate 07031997  AEUMAI 15 17 73 0.034 0.16 .11 NA 14 NA
10/02/1997  ABIMAT 76 089 35 0.014 0.037 0.021 NA 081 NA
01/28/1998  AEIMAI 2 09 55 027 0.73 078 NA 2.7 NA
09/09/1999  ABIMAI 25 0.38 0.79 0.0028 Q0047 2.008 NA NA NA
MW-10 (1) SUB NA NA 0.0017 BDL EDL BDL NA NA BEL
05/28/1993 EC/SUP <0.0% NA 00003 <0.0003 <0,0003 <0.0009 NA 0.054 3]
12/22/1993  LF/AEN <0.05 NA <00005  <0.0007  (5)  <0.0005 <0.0002 0.2 0.58 <0.04
06/30/1994  LF/AEN <0.05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 0.6 <0.05 <0.04
05/271994  LF/ABN <0.05 NA <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 <02 0.61 <0.04
01/10/1895  LE/AEN <0.05 NA 200005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0002 0.2 06 NA
16/02/1995  AELPEL 033 NA 0.0044 0.0028 0.0023 0.0064 0.5 <005 NA
01/08/1996  ABIMAI 005 NA 0.0058 0.0071 0.0012 0.0064 025 <005 NA
04/25/1996  ABLMAI <0.05 NA <000G5  <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 NA <0.05 NA
03251997 ABIMAI <0.05 <0003 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.05 N4
07/03/1997  ABLMAI <0.05 <0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 MA <008 NA
160211997 ABLMAI <0.05 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA .11 NA
01/28/1998  ABLMAI <0.05 <0005 00057 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0005 NA ND NA
08151999  AELMAI <0.08 <0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA NA NA
MW-11 n SUB (6  NA NA 0,053 BDL BDL RDL NA NA 0.21
05281993  HC/SUP 12 NA 0.45 0.017 0.0015 0.0021 NA <0.05 (3
12/22/1993  LF/AEN 82 NA 45 00383 (5 0.012 0.043 w02 0.53 <0.04
06/30/1994  LF/AEN 8.3 NA 15 0.013 0.69 12 11 <005 <0.04
duplicate  06/30/1994  LF/AEN 97 NA 17 0.014 0.73 13 NA NA NA
08/27/1994  LF/AEN 15 NA 6.5 0.026 0.87 0.59 <02 0.91 <0.04
01/10/1695  LF/AEN 14 NA 089 022 0.84 24 0.2 11 NA
16/02/1995  ABI/PEL 71 NA 0,047 0.0057 0.011 0.036 <05 <0.05 NA
01/08/1996  ABLMAI 12 Na 12 0.099 0.79 14 <0.25 2 NA
04251996 ABLMAI 58 NA 023 0.059 02 077 NA L4 NA
032571997  ABLMAI 0.76 013 013 0.049 0.0029 0.001 NA 0.49 NA
070371997 ABLMAI 0.29 038 <00005  <0.0005 06 <0.0005 NA <0.08 NA
16/02/1997  ABIMAI 022 072 0.0088 0.0073 <0.0005 0.00067 NA 022 Na
01/28/1998  ABLMAI 0.54 0.36 0.14 0.0081 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA 0.16 NA
08191999  AELMAI 050 072 0.18 0.0032 <0.0005 <0.6005 NA NA Na
MW-12 ') SUB NA NA 0.0017 BDL BDL RDL NA NA BOL
05281993  HC/SUP <0.05 NA <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 NA <0.05 6]
12/22/1993  LF/AEN 0.05 NA 00005 <0.0007  (5)  <D.0005 <0.0002 02 03 <0.04
06/30/1994  LF/AEN <0.05 NA <O.0005  <0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0002 04 <005 <0.04
09/27/1994  LI/AEN <0.05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 02 0.4 <004
duplicate  09/27/1994  LF/AEN <0.08 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA NA
01101995 LF/AEN <005 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 <02 0.3 NA
16/02/1995  AELPEL <0.05 NA 00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.5 <0.05 NA
01/081996  ABLMAI 0,05 NA 0.0024 0.0027 0.00054 0.0028 «0.25 <0.05 Na
04/25/1996  ABLMAI <005 NA 200065 <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 MA <005 NA
03/25/1997  ABLMAI <0.05 0016 <00005  <0.000S <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <005 MA
O703/1997  ABIMAIL <0.05 D016 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 00005 NA <003 NA
10/02/1997  ABIMAI <D.05 0017 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA 0.12 NA
01/28/1998  ABIMAI <0.05 0.013 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.05 NA
08/19/1999  ABUMAIT <0.05 00091 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA NA
MW-16 (0 SUB (M NA NA BDL BDL BDL BDL NA NA BDL
05/28/1993  HC/SUP <0.0% NA 0.0028 <0.0003 <0.0007 <0.0009 NA <008 (3)
12/22/19¢3  LEF/AEN 22 NA <0.0005  <0.0007  (5)  <0.0005 <0.0002 <02 052 <0.04
06/3071994  LF/AEN <0.05 NA 0.00% <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0002 0.9 “0.08 <0.04
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Table 3
Historic Groundwater Monitoring Data
625 Hegenberger Road, Qakland, California
{concentrations In mgit)

L Dake Benzene’ | Rylenes §TP 1
09/27/1994 <0.0005 <0.G002 <02 0.59 <0.04
01/10/1995 LF/AEN 03 Na 0.19 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.G002 <02 07 NA
10/02/1995 AEL/PEL 0.55 Na 0.0077 (4.0007 0.0035 0.013 <05 <0.05 NA
01/08/1996 AETMAT 0.36 NA <0.0005 <0.0005 0.004 0.0097 <0.25 0.14 NA
04/25/1996 ABLMA]L 1.1 NA n.3% 0.0037 G.0032 0.014 NA 0.33 NA
03/25/1997 ABTMAI 031 2.1 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.00G5 0.0014 NA 0.12 NA
07/03/1997 ABIMAI 0.25 19 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA 013 NA
16/021997 AELMAT 0.29 2 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0003 NA 0.18 NA
01/28/1998 ABI/MAI 0.15 19 <0.0003% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0005 NA .13 NA
09/03/1999 AEIMAT <0.05 088 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 (10005 NA MNA NA
MW-24 01/10/1993 LF/AEN 31 NA 12 1.9 1.1 1.3 0.2 0.8 NA
duplicate 01/10/1995 LI/ AEN 31 NA 12 2 1.1 1.3 0.z 0.8 NA
10/02/1995 AEI/PEL 8.6 NA 0.044 n.011 0012 0.04 <5 <0.05 NA
01/08/1996 ABIMAL (8) 22 NA 8.3 0.14 .5 .28 <0.25 1.5 NA
Blanks
Trip Blank  03/28/1993 HC/SUP <0.05 <0,0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 NA NA RDL
MW-12-BB  12/22/1993 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.000G5 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA WA (32
MW-16-BB  12/22/1993 LE/AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.04
MW-12-BE  06/30/1994 LF/AEN <005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0,0002 NA NA <0.04
MW-12-BEB  09/27/1994 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.0005 <G.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA NA
Trip Blank (9/27/1994 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.0005% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0Q.0002 NA NA NA
MW-11-BE  01/1/1995 LE/AEN <005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA NA
Notes
BDL below detection limit
NA not analyzed
NS not sampled
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHo total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether
AEN American Environmental Networks, Pleasant Hill, Califomia
HC HartCrrwser, San Franciscn, California
LF Levine Fricke, Emeryville, California
suBp Subsurface Consultants, Cakland, California
SUP Superior Analytical Laboraleries, Martinez, Califomia
AEIL All Environmental, Inc., Lafayetle, California
FEL Priarity Analytical Laboratories, Milpitas, Califorma
MMAIT MecCamphell Analytical Inc., Pacheco, Califormia
1 Date: of groundwater sampling unavailable.
2 18 my/ total volatile hydrocarbons also detected
(3} All May 1993 sampies also analyzed for total organic lead {DHS Method). The compound was not detected
above the detection limit of 4 mp/1.
4y A slight hiydrocarbon sheen was observed on the surface of the well water,
5} Toluene detection for 22-Dec-93 were qualified vsing ¢.0007 mg/l s a baseline.
The bailer blank (MW-12-BB} contaitied toluene at ¢.0007 mg/l.
(6} 0.24 mg/1 total volatile hydrocarbens also detected
(7} 0.38 mg'] total volatile hydroearbons alsn detected

(8) Well Mw-8 was abandoned on April 5, 1996.
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119 2rid Avenue South, *D7, Pacheca, CA 96553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANAT YTICAL INC. Telephong ; $25-788-1620 Fax : §25-798-1622
F E-mail: mainganceampbell.com

All Enviranmental, Inc. Clisnt Project [D: #20826; Hegen Berger | 121 Stmpled: 0311959

. 901 Morage Road. Suite C Date Received: 08/19/99
| Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Exwracted: 08/20/99
Clisnt P.O: i Pate Analyzed: 08/2(99

Gasoline Range (C6~CI2) Volatite Hydracarbons as Gasatine”, with Methy! tert-Buryl Ether* & BTEX™

EPA methods 030, modilled 015, and 8070 or 602; Califbmis RWQCL (¥ Bay Fegion) swithod E%c«:;mo.w) T
: . . yiben- o Recovery
Leb D Client 1D} Matrix | TPH(E) WTEBE | Renzens | Tolucne sene Xylenes Sumogale
17302 MwW.ld W ND ND ND ND NB ND 103
17503 MW-11 w £90,c 2 18Q 32 ND WD P12
17504 MW.12 W ND 9.1 NI ND ND ND 106
]
Reparting Limiq unless ! : 0.4
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et T | s | tomgkg | 008 | 005 | 0008 | 0005 | 0005
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nugil

f cluttered chromatogram; sammeié peak toslules wiih surragate peak

“The following descviptiops of the TPH chronutagmm sm curory in nature and MoCampbell Analytical 15 not uspm.llh}e far their
Inerpremdon; &) unmadified or weakly modified gasoling is sighifimam; ) hcavicr gasoline 1aRgS Compounds wre slgmﬁ:;ln!{ue-i
gravlnety; o liahisr gaseling rangs eompennds (the mest mobile fmction) wre sigmficant; d) guoline range compound: having broad
thmnﬂ:znphls praks ore signifieany beclogizally sirered gasoline?; &) TPH paviTh that does oot appesr o be derivet from gaysline (71 1
ane 1o § few igdlawd peaks present; g) srongly aged gasolime or dices! ramge compounds ire significant; s lighter this water Tmumisclhle
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A
DHS Cerdficarion No. 1644 “— -{'. Edward Hamiltan, Lab Director
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DHS Certification Na. 1644 \-\ii[ﬁilsdward Haniilton, Lab Director

AR X¥d STTIINY SOT <+« SIUBITNBUO)H [TY TZTOEREETH XV (§€T 6667/9T/80
Z abed IVINIANDYIANT 171V « [2l9E8E586 Wod 6£:21 66-daS-rI PoAIaIdY




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2560

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) B67-6700

September 15, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
StID # 568

Mr. Dinesh Maniar ‘
Diversified Investment Management Group

400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415

South San Francisco, CA 94080

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

My last letter, dated March 2, 1999, requested that you send all groundwater monitoring repoits
for the above site since Fourth Quarter 1997 to our office by April 19, 1999. Our office has not
received any of the requested reports. The last monitoring event for this site occurred in January
of 1998 well over | 1/2 years ago. Even longer than that has your work plan for enhanced bio-
remediation been approved by our office. The March 2, 1999 letter also requested that you
initiate this project by applying for all necessary permits.

A September 7, 1999 letter from'All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) states that they have been
contracted to go forward on the bio-remediation project and that they will be providing periodic
updates to their progress. Please initiate groundwater monitoring on the existing wells at this site
immediately and continue on a quarterly schedule thereafter. Your momitoring report should
include an update on your progress installing the bic-remediation system.

Please submit your monitoring report to our office within 45 days or no later than November 1,
1999. You are reminded this is a formal request for technical reports and the failure to
submit the requested report may subject you to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

, i £
/55&’\.:5 V{'l (L/((_’,—m.
Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Escobar, AEI, 901 Moraga Rd., Suite J, Lafayette, CA 94549
Ms. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office

2Reps625HegRd




JAMES T. GRAEB

ATTORNEY AT LAW L
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD., SUITE 445%4 7 0w "ot i [ AL
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080 i< 3 TECTION
{650) 266-8080

J3SEP 23 PH 2: 11

September 22, 1999

Mr. Joe Derhake ' .{%%
All Environmental, Inc. .&k -
2200 Pacific Coast Hwy. 7
Suite 217

Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

-

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road

Dear Mr. Derhake:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation today during
which we discussed the September 15, 1999 letter from Mr. Barney
Chan, a copy of which is enclosed for your review. You indicated
that you would contact Mr. Chan and make appropriate arrangements
S0 that my client may avoid any administrative difficulties with
Alameda County. Please call me at/(650) 266-8080 if you have any

questions.
N truly youys,
o
A y

mes T. Gr¥aeb

cc: Mr. Barney Chan

R e

DL
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. "ALAMEDA COUNTY < SR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AR N gﬁ
AGENCY 'y
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor t"

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

September 15, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX]
StID # 568

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
Diversified Investment Management Group
‘400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415

" South San Francisco, CA 94080

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Re: Request for Technical Reports for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Maniar:

My last letter, dated March 2, 1999, requested that you send all groundwater monitoring reports
for the above site since Fourth Quarter 1997 to our office by April 19, 1999. Our office has not
received any of the requested reports. The last monitoring event for this site occurred in January
of 1998, well over 1 1/2 years ago. Even longer than that has your work plan for enhanced bio-
remediation been approved by our office. The March 2, 1999 letter also requested that you
initiate this project by applying for all necessary permits.

A September 7, 1999 letter from All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) states that they have been
contracted to go forward on the bio-remediation project and that they will be providing periodic
updates to their progress. Please initiate groundwater monitoring on the existing wells at this site
immediately and continue on a quarterly schedule thereafter. Your monitoring report should
include an update on your progress installing the bio-remediation system.

Please submit your monitoring report to our office within 45 days or no later than November 1,
1999. You are reminded this is a formal request for technical reports and the failure to
submit the requested report may subject you to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

&Wg” M gd{f—-._

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Matenials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Escobar, AEI, 901 Moraga Rd., Suite J, Lafayette, CA 94549
Ms. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office

ZReps625HegRd




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
March 2, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 568 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Mr. Dinesh Maniar ‘ FAX (510) 337-8335

Diversified Investment Management Group
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Request for Technical Reports and Implementation of Approved Remedial Action Plan
For 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

-Dear Mr. Maniar:

The last quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the above site received by our office was the
Fourth Quarter, 1997 report from All Environmental, Inc., AEI. The actual sampling event
occurred on January 28, 1998. This report indicated, as expected, continual elevated dissolved
gasoline, diesel and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) in groundwater. This is
the result of residual petroleum contamination in the saturated soils, ie those soils below the
highest groundwater level. In addition, the compound, MTBE, was also detected in water
samples from MW-8, MW-11 and MW-16.

It is expected that groundwater concentrations would remain elevated without some type of
remediation. Therefore, your consultant proposed enhanced bio-remediation as the best available
technology. His proposal was included in the August 26, 1997 Remedial Action Plan. With a
few conditions, our office approved this work plan in my August 29, 1997 letter. To date, our
office has not been kept aware of the status of this bio-remediation project. Please initiate the
permitting process to install the bio-remediation system. The implementation of this remediation
would be expected to greatly reduce petroleum concentration in soil and groundwater to allow for
closure after confirmatory monitoring is complete.

Please submit all groundwater monitoring reports since the Fourth Quarter 1997 report. In future
reports, please confirm the presence of MTBE by running the highest MTBE sample using EPA
Method 8240 or 8260. Based upon the past monitoring results, our office approves discontinuing
the sampling and analysis for MW-10 and MW-12 for petroleum constituents. You should,
however, continue to take groundwater elevation, dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction
potential readings from these wells. Please submit your monitoring reports to our office within
45 days or by April 19, 1999, You are reminded that only through regular submittal of

_groundwater monitoring reports can you illustrate a stable condition required for consideration for
site closure.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Health and Safety Code and the
Water Code. Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil liability. Alameda
County District Attomey Office is being informed of this request due to the past pre-enforcement
hearing for this site.
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Mr. D. Maniar

StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
March 2, 1999

Page 2,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Buungy 1 bt

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. 1. Derhake, All Environmental, Inc., 111 Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 250
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Ms. }. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office

Reps-625Hegenberger Rd.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
March 12 , 1998 1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 568 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (610) 337-9335
Mr. Dinesh Maniar

Diversified Investment Management Group
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

RE: Groundwater Inveétigation and Remediation at 625 Hegenberger
Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 13, 1998 All
Environmental, Inc. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above site. BAs concluded in this report, site conditions and
petroleum concentrations in water remain consistent with prior
monitoring events. This means that there continues to be very
high levels of gasoline and benzene in groundwater near the
former underground tank pit. These levels potentially pose a
human health risk depending on future site use. In addition, the
low dissolved oxygen levels and the negative redox potential in
the groundwater are conditions not conducive to natural
biodegradation.

Our office approved the All Environmental Remedial Action Plan
for enhanced bioremediation of groundwater in August of 1997.
Please provide your time table for the permitting and
installation of the proposed remediation system in your next
quarterly monitoring report.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if YOu have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ct B. Chan, files’ _
Mr. J. Derhake, All Environmental, Inc., 111 N. Sepulveda
Blvd., Suite 250, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

2rap625




. JAMEST. GRAEB .
ATTORNEY AT LAW

400 CYSTER POINT BLVD.. SUITE 415

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080

(415) 266-B080 cnoppn a0

N BT AT B 4
R - R PO

Jahuary 19, 1988

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor. Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

625

Re: Hegenberger Road Remediation

Dear Mr. Chan:

I am writing in response to your letter of January 13, 19988.
Mr. Maniar 1is in the process of c¢losing a new loan on the
Hegenberger Road Property which loan will have a budget for
additional remediation costs. Once this is recorded, we hope to
proceed with the bioremediation of the groundwater plume with the
goal of obtaining either a site closure or a no action letter.
Until such time as Mr. Maniar is prepared to proceed with the
bioremediation, he will continue the quarterly groundwater
monitoring as outlined in your letter. ‘Please call me if you have
any guestions. ‘ '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 13, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 568 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dinesh Maniar fgl?ge:g}_g%%%w'%n
Diversified Investment Management Group FAX (510) 337-9335

400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA

Re: Remedial Action Plan for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Qakland Ca
94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 31, 1997
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by All
Environmental. The quarterly report continues to indicate a
localized area of gasoline contamination in groundwater in
addition to an apparent faster moving plume of methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE). As stated by your consultant, current contaminant
levels in groundwater are consistent with the past levels. This
fact is not surprising since previous sampling results indicatead
a lack of oxygen and a reducing environment which would not
encourage natural aercobic biodegradation.

As you are aware, our office reviewed and approved the All
Environmental 8/26/97 Remedial Action Plan. This plan proposed
the installation of a well and piping system for the addition of
nutrients, microbes, oxygen and other chemicals. In addition, a
monitoring schedule was proposed which would chart the progress
of the bioremediation.

Please provide a written update on the progress made in obtaining
the necessary permits for the installation and operation of the
proposed remediation system. At a minimum, until this system is
in operation, please continue to monitor the wells for dissolved
oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential in addition to the
chemical analytes. If you do not plan to have the sytem in
operation within the next guarter (3/98), please considered
installing oxygen releasing compounds into those wells within the
contaminant plume.

The existence of MTBE at this site complicates the proposed plan
since this compound migrates faster than the petroleum plume and
is less amenable to natural bioremediation. This is illustrated
in the results of sampling from MW-16, the furthest downgradient
well. This well exhibited 2.1 ppm MTBE, the highest
concentration identified at this site. As has been requested by
the Water Board, please confirm the presence of MTBE in this well
during your next monitoring event by running the water sample by
EPA Method 8260. '




Mr. D. Maniar
625 Hegenberger Rd.

StID # 568
January 13, 1998
Page 2

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, ot Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Derhake, All Environmental, Inc., 2200 Pacific Coast

Highway, Suite 217, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
2bio625




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar
August 29, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 568 ] ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dinesh Maniar el

Diversified Investment Management Group FAX (510) 337-9335
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 :
South San Francisco, CA

Re: Remedial Action Plan for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA
94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

- Our office has received and reviewed the 8/26/97 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report and the 8/26/26/97 Remedial Action
Plan for the above site as prepared by All Environmental. The
Quarterly report continues to indicate a localized area of
gasoline contamination in groundwater. Additional analysis of
dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential and nutrients
indicate that conditions at this site are not suitable for
natural bioremediation.

As a way to achieve site closure as expeditiously as possible,
the Remedial Action Plan proposes to add microbes, oxygen,
nutrients and chemicals to the groundwater to enhance natural
bioremediation. Additional wells will be installed within and |
around the former underground tank pit where additions can be

made and from which progress may be followed by regular sampling.

Further, cleanup levels for specific hydrocarbons are proposed.
When these levels are reached, the additions will be stopped and
site closure proposed. -

Our office agrees with this remedial action approach for this
site. You may start obtaining the appropriate permits from the
City of Oakland and Alameda County Public Works.

Please be aware, however, of the following additional
requirements:

* Site closure must include an evaluation of risk to human health
and the environment. As such, the proposed cleanup level of 100
PPb benzene in groundwater must be verified to be adequately
protective. To do this, either a Tier 1 or Tier 2 risk
assessment must be done.

* In response to the monitering schedule proposed in Table 1,
please include analysis for BTEX (EPA Method 8020) on a quarterly
basis for the inoculating wells.




!
Mr. D. Maniar _ -
625 Hegenberger R4. '
StID # 568
August 29, 1997 ‘
Page 2 .

* Please include in your baseline data, an assay for either
hydrocarbon utilizing or heterotrophic microbe. 1In addition, on
a quarterly basis, a count of the "broad spectrum" microbes
should be done.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Derhake, All Environmental, Inc., 111 N. Sepulveda
’ Blvd., Suite 250 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

biowp625



ALL ENVIRON@ENTAL, INC. ®

" " "Environmental Engineering & Construction

LY

December 19, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services

Environmental Health Division--Hazardous Materials Group
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Quarterly Monitoring
625 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

As per our conversation earlier this month, AEI is recommending reducing the frequency of
groundwater monitoring events from a quarterly basis to a semi-annual basis.

AEI believes that the quarterly fluctuations in fuel concentrations in groundwater is well
understood after 8 quarters of monitoring. Semi-annual monitoring should provide enough

groundwater data to measure the stability of the plume over time.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (310) 328-8878, if you have any questions.

Joseph P. Derhake
Project Manager

JOSEPH P DERHAKE, PE, CAC

Principal

111 North Sepulveda Blvd, (310) 328-8878

/;;f ,f, Suite 250 Fax: (310) 798-2841

{ L[ { 4 9 Manihattan Beach, CA 90266 g/ Pager: (310) 655-1788

‘ - —

Corporate Headguarters: Los Angeles Office
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd. 111 N. Sepulveda, Suite 230
Lafayette, CA 94549 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

(510) 283-6000 (310) 328-B878




ALL ENVIRONMENTA’JNC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

July 3, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services

Environmental Health Division--Hazardous Materials Group

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Groundwater Remediation
625 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

In response to your June 9, 1997 letter, Diversified Investment Management Group has
contracted All Environmental, Inc. to explore the feasibility of injecting oxygen, nutrient, and

microbes to expedite the breakdown of the hydrocarbons in the groundwater.

Please allow us to submit a workplan for your review by August 1, 1997. You originally asked
for this workplan by July 11, 1997, but we collected important data during the last monitoring
episode on July 3, 1997. We will need this data to properly design the bioremediation system.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (310) 328-8878, if vou have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joseph P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Project Manager

cc Dinesh Maniar, Diversified Investment Management Group

Corporate Headquarters:

3384 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone: (510) 283-6000
Fax: (510) 283-6121

Sacramento Office::

5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 19
Sacramento, CA 95823
Phone: (916) 429-0776

Fax: {916) 429.0685

Los Angeles Office:

111 N. Sepulveda Blvd., #250
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Phone: (310) 328-8878

Fax: (310} 798-2841




568  Dinesh Maniar, 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

4/10/96 On site to witness soil excavation at above address. Perimeter sidewall
samples from the large excavation were collected on Tues (4/9/96), which [
did not witness. The excavations reportedly had encountered groundwater
on the 9th and no bottom samples were collected. When I arrived on site
(4/10/96), the excavations were dry with no groundwater encountered in
any of the three (3) excavations. Informed Joe Derhake that bottom
samples were to be collected since no groundwater encountered. ALL
Environmental collected eight (8) bottom samples from locations
approximately 20 feet in from the sidewalls. No sample was obtained from
the middle of the large excavation, since it was composed of backfill
material from the intial closure of the USTs. The three excavations were
all approximately 5 to 5.5 feet deep. Only one groundwater monitoring
well was destroyed which was the well closest to the UST petroleum
hydrocarbon release area. Approximately 1000-1500 cubic yards of soil
has so far been removed. Additional excavations may be warranted once
the confirmatory sidewall soil samples results were reviewed. Informed
ALL Environmental that the biotreatment pad soils would need to be
covered so as to minimize any possible surface water runoff from the
excavated soils. Informed Joe Derhake that Barney Chan would be in the
office on Monday April 15th, and that I would be in RCBA training on
Thursday and Friday (April 11th and 12th).
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
“HHL ¥ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Dirsctor RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
i ) Alameda County Enviromnmental Health Div.
April 5, 1996 Environmental Protection Services
Mr. Dinesh Maniar 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415 Alameda CA 94502‘55§g
South San Francisco, CA 94080 (510}567-6700 fax: (510)337-93

Re: So0il Excavation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 20, 1996 Soil
Remediation work plan as prepared by All Environmental. This
work plan replaces a similar work plan previously prepared by
Levine Fricke. Based on the recent findings of the LLNL report
and the recommendations of the State Water Resource Control Board
(SWRCB), the All Envirommental’s proposed cleanup levels for
benzene, BTEX, TPHg,d and mo are acceptable. In addition, the
80il reuse levels of one order of magnitude less than the soil
cleanup levels are also acceptable.

The work plan for soil excavation, soil remediation and soil
reuse is accepted with the following conditions:

1. One soil sample will be collected every 20 linear feet along
the excavation sidewalls and one soil sample will be collected
every 400 square feet of the excavation floor. These samples
will be analyzed discretely in a California certified lab.

2. The field screening, PetroFLAG test kit, may be used to
determine the limits of necessary excavation, however, once the
limits of excavation have been determined, discrete sampling as
referenced in #1 must be done. Because of the PetroFLAG test
cannot gquantify BTEX, even scils with no detectable concentration
of gas, diesel or motor oil must be run for BTEX, Method 8020, to
verify BTEX cleanup levels have been attained.

3. The sampling and analysis of soils at a frequency of one
discrete sample per every 50 cubic yards for reuse will be shown
to be statistically appropriate per verification sampling
guidelines presented in SwW846.

4, Those monitoring wells which need to be closed due to the
excavation must be closed under permit from the Alameda County
Water District, Zone 7, phone # (510) 484-2600. Note additional
-replacement wells may be required in the future.

5. Runoff from the remediation cell must be avoided. No

contamination to surface waters is allowed, regardless of threat
to human or environmental health.
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‘Mr. Dinesh Maniar
StID #568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
April 5, 1996
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6. Please contact our office at least 48 hours prior to your
final discrete soil sampling so someone from this office may
have the opportunity to witness the sampling.

Keep in mind this work plan deals only with soil contamination.
It was noticed that the benzene concentration in groundwater
poses a potential human health threat when compared to the Tier 1
Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). This will need to be
addressed in the future.

In response to your consultant’s request, you may eliminate TPHmo
as an analyte in your future monitoring events.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mm%

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist ‘
¢: G. Jensen, Alameda County DA Office

J. Derhake, All Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon Rd., San Ramon

CA 94583
Mr. J. Graeb, Diversified Investment Management Group,
_ (address same as Mr. Maniar)
G. ‘CoYeman, files

wpap625




AL EnvironvienTaL Se. ®

Environmental Engineering & Consiruction

April 1, 1996

Mr. Barmey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
. 80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Well Destruction and Discontinuation of TPHo Testing
625 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you that All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will be destroying a well at the site
referenced above. The well is designated MW-24 in the workplan submitted to you by AEI entitled “Soil
Remediation Workplan®” dated March 20, 1996. The well stands in the way of the proposed excavation area
and must be destroyed before remediation may begin.

The well will most likely be drilled out and filled with cement grout, Prior to the destruction of this well,
AEI will submit all the required notification documentation and schedule all necessary inspections. The
destruction of this well will take place before April 9, 1996, the current start date of the remedial activities
at the above referenced site.

The well to be destroyed is one of a series of six wells which are sampled on a quarterly basis. The last
sampling episode took place on January 8, 1996, and the results of this sampling are listed in AEI’s report
entitled “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report.” As stated in this report, AEI believes that the
quarterly monitoring of the wells for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHo) should be
discontinued. TPHo concentrations were noi detected in the most recent monitoring episode and have either
been low or not detected during the last two years. Please review your information and state in writing your
position regarding the continued testing of TPHo at the subject site.

If you have any question please feel free to contact me at (510) 820-3224.

Sincerely,

Project Geologist

Corporate Hsadquarters: Los Angeles Office:
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 5031 Pacific Coast Hwy., #178
San Ramon, CA 94583 Torrance, CA 90505
(510) B20-3224 {310) 328-8878




ALL ENVIRONMENTAE INC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

March 29, 1996

Mr. Bamney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Soil Remediation
625 Hegenberger
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

As per our telephone conversation today, I am sending you information on the
PetroFLAG Analyzer. Notice that I have tabbed and highlighted the portion of the
document which applies to its detection limits.

You also inquired about our confirmation sampling procedure. As we discussed on the
telephone, AEI will collect one sample per 50 cubic yards of treated soil prior to
backfilling. The sufficiency of the number of samples taken will be verified by statistical
methods outlined in "EPA Methods of Evaluating the Attainment of Cleanup Standards”
as described in EPA SW846.

If you have any question please feel free to contact me at 310-820-3224.

Sincerely, 7

~ 7
/" Joseph P. Derhake, CAC, EIT

Project Manager

Corporate Headguarters: Los Angelas Office;
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5 5031 Pagific Coast Hwy., #178
San Ramon, CA 94583 Torrance, CA 90505
(510) 820-3224 (310) 328-8878







ALAMEDA COUNTY
+iEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County CC4b8Q

Environmental Health Services
February 1, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
StID # 568 Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700 T FAX(510)337-9335
Mr. Dinesh Maniar _
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
S. San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621, Referral for
Enforcement to the District Attorney Office

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our last communication with you was subsequent to the 1994 Pre-
enforcement hearing for the above site. The items requested in
the Water Board’s 9/16/94 Request for Technical Reports became
delinguent. I,therefore, requested an update and schedule for
each item’s implementation. Levine-Fricke, your consultant at
that time, prepared a response letter dated July 20, 1995. As
time proceeded closer to the proposed excavation date, I was
contacted by Mr., James Graeb, your attorney. He requested an
extension to the previously proposed dates stating that you were
soliciting bids for the excavation and that negotiations would
require additional time. Professional Service Industries, Inc.
(PSI) was identified as the potential new contractor/consultant.
I verbally agreed to an extension and later received a statement
of qualifications from PSI. All this was occurring around
November of 1995, Recent conversation with PSI indicates that
they have not been contracted to perform any work.

Meanwhile, groundwater monitoring was performed on January 10,
1995 on the existing six wells at this site. Our office has not
‘received any additional monitoring reports since the January 1995
monitoring event. You must continue to monitor all wells at this

site on a gquarterly basis. Recall, this is specifically
requested in item 1 of the Water Board’s Request for Technical
Reports. '

I have been advised by the District Attorney’s Office to allow
you thirty (30) days or until March 4, 1996 to come into
compliance otherwise they will seek enforcement.

I would like to inform you of recent changes in acceptable
remedial approach. In response to the changing regulations
resulting from Senate Bill 1764 (and the SB1764 Scientific
Advisory Committee), the October 16, 1995-Lawrence Livermore
National Laboratory (LLNL) Study entitled "Recommendations To
Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking Underground
Fuel Tanks" was published. The State Water Resource Control Board




Mr. Dinesh Maniar
StID # 568

625 Hegenberger RAd.
February 1, 1996
Page 2,

(SWRCB) issued its December 8, 1995 "Interim Guidance on Required
Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites". This document was further
modified by the January 5, 1996 RWQCB’s "Supplemental
Instructions" a guidance document recommended for use in
regulating low-risk sites. These documents concur with the
findings and conclusions of the LLNL Study, which recommended
that fuel sites be treated differently and less stringently than
solvent sites. The study also concluded that most fuel sites
fall into the low-risk category, for which source removal and
passive remediation are adequate.

In order for your site to fall into the "Low Risk Groundwater
' Case" the following conditions must apply:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including
free product, have been removed or remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.
3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

4) No water well, deeper drinking water aguifers, surface
water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be
impacted.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.
6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

Prior to initiating the previously proposed overexcavation, you
are encouraged to review whether the above conditions are nmet.
Note that these conditions are consistent with the Water Board’s
"Containment Policy". The SWRCB’s Cleanup Fund is judiciously
reviewing all work submitted for reimbursement to insure that it
-is consistent with these new policies prior to approving funding.
Without quarterly monitoring, it is not possible to verify the
above conditions. At a minimum, a Risk Assessment should be
performed for this site to determine the potential threat to
human health.

Please provide your quarterly monitoring report and your work
plan to determine if this site is of "low risk" to our office
within 30 days.




Mr. Dinesh Maniar
StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
February 1, 1996
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-You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, czéléL__—

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office _
EH Mr. J. Graeb, Diversified Investment, 400 Oyster Point Blvd.,

Suite 415, S. San Francisco, CA 94080
G. Coleman, files

ENF625




. JAMES 7. GRAEB .

ATTORNEY AT LAW
400 OYSTER POINT BLVLE:., SUITE 415
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080
{415) 266-8080 o

September 5, 1995 | /ffg,n

VIA FACSIMILE & REGULAR MATIT,

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Roadl Oakland, California

Dear Barney:

Enclosed with the hard copy of this letter is the Statement of
Qualifications by PSI. It is my understanding that PSI acquired
GeoResource Consultants, Inc. which was a local company. Most of
the people from GeoResource Consultants are still with PSI.

As T mentioned to you on the telephone, the bid for site work
by Levine - Fricke was very high. We were introduced to PSI by the
lender on the property and asked PSI to bid Levine - Fricke'’'s scope
of work. The initial bid came back some $37,000 lower than Levine
- Fricke.

We have now asked PSI to bid a "turn key" price, such that all
costs, including construction and related matters, are covered in
a single bid. We have also asked Levine -~ Fricke to bid on a "turn
key" price and have asked a third contractor/environmental firm to
bid.

We should have all the bids back next week. Once the bids are
received, we anticipate awarding the contract to the low bidder
right away and proceeding with the clean up. Although this has
caused some time delay, I feel that the substantial differences we
are seeing in the pricing, warrant a reasonable extension.

Please let me know if there is anythlng that T can do to give
you agsurances that Mr. Maniar is moving diligently towards a clean
up of this property. Naturally, if you havé any questions, please
feel free to call. ’




JAMES T, GRAEB

ATICRNEY AT LAW et
400 OYSTER POINT 8LVD., SUITE 418 iju
SOUTH SAN FRANGISCO, GA 94080
(415) 266-8050

FACSIMILE T ON_SHEE

FLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: PRarney M, Chan

LOCATION/TELECOFPY NUMBER: 510-337-9335

FROM: James T. Graeb

DATE/TIME: September 5, 1995

PAGES TRANSBMITTED (INCLUDING THIE PAGE): 2

SUBJECT: 625 Hegeﬁbergér Road, Oakland, California

MESSAGE:

Thie message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is pddressed, and may contain
infermation that is privileged or confidential. ¥ the reader of this message {6 not the intendad recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notificd that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. 1f you
have received this communication in error, plesse notify us immediately by telephene ard return the original
message to uz at the above address via the U.5. Postal Service. Thank You. :

The original of this transmittal will be returned to the originator to confirm transmission date end time,

Plesse contact Pam immediately at £15-266-8080 if the docunent is incomplete or {f trancmission quallty fs
unacceptable,




JAMES T. GRAEB

ATTORNEY Al LAW
400 QYSTER POINT BLVD., SUITE 24'6
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCE, CA 94LE0
(415) 246-8080

September 5, 1995

VIA FACSTIMILE & REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road. Dakland, Califormia

Dear Barney:

Enclosed with the hard copy of this letter is the Statement of
Qualifications by PSI. It is my underetanding that PSI acquired
GeoResource Consultants, Inc. which was a local company. Most of
the people from GeoResource Consultants are still with PSI.

As I mentioned to you on the telephone, the bid for site work
by Levine - Fricke was very high. We were introduced to PSI by the
lender on the property and asked PSI to bid lLevine - Fricke’s scope
of wori. The initial bid came back some $37,000 lower than Levine
- Fricke.

We have now asked PSI to bid a "turn key" price, guch that all
costs, including construction and related matters, are covered in
a =ingle bid. We have also asked Levine - Fricke to bid on a "turn
key" price and have agked a third contractor/environmental firm to
bid.

We should have all the bids back next week. Once the bids are
received, we anticipate awarding the contract to the low bidder
right away and proceeding with the clean up. Although this has
caused some time delay, I feel that the substantial differences we
are geeing in the pricing, warrant a reagonable extension.

Please let me know if there is anything that I can do to give
you assurances that Mr. Maniar is moving diligently towards a clean
up of this property. WNaturally, if fou hayé any questions, please
feel free to call.

Very trdly you

[ames T.
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July 20, 1995

®
LEVINEFRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

LF 3015.95-001

Mr. Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Schedule for Remedial Activities at 625 Hegenberger

Road, ©Oakland, California

Dear Barney:

As you requested, Levine-Fricke has prepared this letter on

behalf of Diversified Investment and Management Corp.

(DI) for

remedial activities to be performed at the DI property located
at 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California.

DI proposes the following schedule:

Begin preconstruction activities
Bid walk

Bid period

Notice to proceed

Contractor mobilize on site
Complete excavation

Aeration begins

Aeration complete
Complete backfill

If you have any questions or comments

September 1, 1995
October 3, 1995
October 3 - 27, 1995
oct 31, 199%

November 13, 1995
November 22, 1995
December 1995 (weather
permitting)

May 1996

Junhe 1996

regarding this schedule

for remediation activities, please do not hesitate to call me

or John Sturman, P.E., R.G.

Sincerely,
Shellie Fletcher
Senior Staff Engineer

cc: James Graeb, Diversified Investment and Management Corp.

3015\WP5\3015SCHD .LTR:FNC

1500 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Ermeryville, California 94608
(510} 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Oiner officos inrvine, 5A: Sacramenta/Rosavilte, TA; Taiohassee, FL Honoluiu, Hi
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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5 / %/Qf State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
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L\ij§1MEDACOUN?{ >
THEALTH Conf SERV W)

RAFAT A Shiaml faa:;:;;;—f—.;‘.t Loency Direclor

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DJIV.
: 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

; Rt A ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

4 (510)567-6700

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
S. San Francisce, CA 94080

Re: Comment on April 5, 1995 Supplemental Site Investigation and

Conceptual Remediation Plan for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Cakland
CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

This letter serves to comment on the above referenced report
"prepared by your consultant, Levine & Fricke, and to redirect the
investigation of the above site to achieve the goals initially
set out in the Water Board’s prior request for technical reports.
As you are aware, the Water Board’s September 1994 technical
report letter requested certain repdrts and the completion of the
appropriate field work by specific dates. If you look at these
anticipated dates, you will see that all dates for items 2-4 have
been exceeded and item 4, the submission of a work plan for
remediation, was approximately 3 months late. 1In fact, the
actual implementation of the remediation work plan was requested
P by March 15, 1995.

I trust that a number of unforseen actions have contributed to
the delays in meeting the above deadlines, therefore, instead of
recommending this site for enforcement to the District Attorney
Office, I will provide a course to meet new realistic deadlines
and use referral to the District Attorney Office as the last
alternative.

Certain actions previously considered are being reconsidered,
therefore, the numbered items of the Water Board regquest are .
dependent on the choices you make for soil disposal and those
-decisions based on your recent supplemental investigation and the
actual results of your next excavation.

After review of the April 5, 1995 report, our office has the
following comments/regquirements:

1. Based on your consultant’s evaluation of remediation options
for this site, our office agrees with the proposal to excavate
the affected vadose zone soils. The proposed "clean-up levels"
used for the Malibu Grand Prix site are acceptable for the Non-
Attainment Area approach for site management. Our office would

encourage limited groundwater removal if it is encountered during
your excavation activities.




Mr. D. Maniar

StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd4.

April 19, 1995 d
Page 2.

2. Our office has no comment on the treatment/disposal of the
excavated soils as long as it is done with appropriate requlatory
notification/permitting and satisfactory soil disposal
documentation is provided to our office. Although, the initial
s0il "clean-up levels" are also consistent for soil reuse, our
office would recommend soil treatment to as low levels of
petroleum contamination as possible prior to reuse.

3. Groundwater monitoring should remain as previously stated by
our office, ie quarterly, with your monitoring reports provided
to our office within 45 days of each monitoring event. Your next
monitoring should occur this month if it hasatalready.

4. Please provide a map showing the areal extent of your proposed
excavation. The cubic yardage has been estimated but we would
like to see the areal estimate. Is Figure 3 the proposed extent
of excavation? Will excavation be the approach to address the -

. free product found in boring LF-26? If not, how will it be
addressed?

5. Please clarify your sampling frequency for confirmatory soil
sampling after excavation. Our office will require at a minimum,
1 discrete soil sample for every 20 linear feet of excavation.
Our office should also be notified 48 working hours prior to any
sampling so we may arrange to be present if possible.

6. Please keep in mind that the mentioned "clean-up levels" apply
only to soil. Some type of risk assessment will be required for
any residual petroleum groundwater contamination. Note this is a
requirement of the Non-Attainment Area policy.

7. Our office agrees with the point made by L&F in the April 5,
1995 report ie the extent of groundwater contamination has not
been determined in the south-southwesterly direction. An
additional monitoring well(s) will be required in the future.

In order to redirect the site investigation, your work plan
taking into account the above items, should be initiated within
60 days or by July 20, 1995. Failure to initiate work by that
~time will cause this case to be referred to the District Attorney
Office.
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Mr. D. Maniar

StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
April 19, 1995
Page 3.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

éwz . Mo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Morse, SFRWQCB
Mr. N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
Mr. J. Graeb, Diversified Investment, 400 Oyster Point Blvd.,
Suite 415, S. San Francisco, CA 94080
Ms. S. Fletcher, Levine & Fricke, 1900 Powell St., 12th
Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608 -

RAP625




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

RAFAT A SHAHID, AGST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
February 22, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
StID # 568 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
S. San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Update on Status of Subsurface Investigation at 625
Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

bear Mr., Maniar:

This letter serves to recount the recent conversation I had with
Ms. Shelly Fletcher of Levine Fricke (LF), who has replaced Ms.
Sue Henry as Project Lead. Due to this change in individual
lead, the report detailing the most recent supplemental
investigation performed in December 1994 would be delayed. With
the understanding that all other subsequent actions would
therefore also be delayed, you should note that the deadlines
previously ocutlined in the Request for Technical Reports should
be changed to reflect this. The new request dates should read:

1. The report detailing the results of the supplemental
investigation will be provided by March 21, 1995.

2. A work plan for the remediation of the site should he
provided by May 21, 1995, approximately 8 weeks after submission
of the report. 1Initiation of the above work plan will proceed
within 60 days of submission of the work plan ie by July 21,
1995. It is understood that quarterly groundwater monitoring
should continue until directed otherwise by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board {(RWQCB) or this office.

In response to a request in the February 6, 1995 quarterly
‘monitoring report, our office approves the discontinuance of
analysis for TPH as oil in future monitoring events, however, you
should continue to analyze for TPH as diesel, as gasoline and
BTEX.

Additionally in our conversation, we discussed the potential
reuse of the stockpiled soils in the rear of the property. Our
office will require a sampling plan which appropriately
characterizes this soil. Total 0il and Grease would also need to
be shown to have originated from £ill material rather than from a
release to the surface or the subsurface.
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Mr. D. Maniar

stib # ¢ - - i
625 Hegenberger Rd. -
February 22,1995

Page 2.

We also discussed potential cleanup standards for both soil and
groundwater. I recommended as an initial step using the "Look-~Up
Table" as presented in ASTM’s ES 38 document.

You should contact me at 5510) if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

K%M U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office ".j&;
J. Graeb, Diversified Investment and Management Corp., 6&g¢9{
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415, S. San |
Francisco, CA 94080 z S‘?é’?f’-q {
Ms. Shelley Fletcher, Levine Fricke, 1900 Powell St.,12th
" Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
E. Howell,files

updtezs




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASET. AGENCY DIRizCTOR
DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 30, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEAUTH CARE SHRVICES A(;E;_:c;s;

StID # 568 3E£hkﬁﬂﬂﬂfOFENVHHNﬂuHNTALﬂLALﬂu
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2N FIUOR
ALAMEDA, (A 945072-0577

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
S. San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: Comment on September 26, 1994 Supplemental Site Investigation
Work Plan for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr, Maniar:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan prepared by Levine Fricke (L&F). I have also discussed its
contents with Ms. Sue Henry of L&F. In general our office
approves of the work plan with the following comments and
requirements:

1. A minimum of one and up to three soil samples from each
boring will be run by the laboratory, however, all samples will
be screened using the PID field instrument.

2. A grab groundwater sample will be taken from the proposed
boring between former borings 4 and 5.

3. An additional grab groundwater sample will be taken west of
MW1l in order to determine the extent of groundwater
contamination.

4. TFollowing the current groundwater monitoring event, if total
lead is again non-detectable in all wells, it may be dropped from
the required target analytes. Please contact me at least 48

working hours prior to any field work so I may arrange to be
present if possible.

Please be aware of the time schedule stated in the RWQCB letter.
It appears that you will not be able to perform this work by
October 3, 1994 as required, however, you should make every
attempt to perform it ASAP and provide a report of this work by
November 15, 1994.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Our new address is 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda CA
924502.




Mr. Dinesh Maniar

StID # 568, 625 Hegenberger Rd.
September 30, 1994

Page 2.

Sincerely,

ézﬂwﬂu U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G, Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Graeb, Diversified Investment and Management Corporation,
400 Oystar Point Blvd., Suite 415, S. San
Francisco, Ca 94080
Mr. N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94a61l2
Ms. S. Henry, Levine Fricke, 1900 Powell St., 12th Floor,

Emeryville, CA 94608
‘E. ‘Howell, files

3Wp625




’ ®
STATE OF CALFORNIA . PETE WILSOM, Gowrnor

CAUFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD S
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION ‘g&z
2107 WEBSTER S$TREEY, SUITE 500 “

DAKLAND, CA #4812
(510) 2861255

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 QOyster Point Blvd.,Suite 415
8. San Francisco, CA 94080

.Mr. Nelson Tsui
OITC

1714 Franklin St.
Cakland CA 94612

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of June 21, 1994.

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of so0il and ground water pollution exists on your
property from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have
requested technical reports from you to, fulfill your obligations
per California Code of, Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action
Requirements. It 1is my understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondernce.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD Offices on
June 21, 1994, unattended by someone of my staff due to a prior
committment. Cur office has been appraised of what transpired
during this meeting during which time specific items requested by
Alameda County were verbally committed to by your attorney, Mr.
James T. Graeb. Further, these time committments where transmitted
through a faxxed letter to the County from Mr. Graeb. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267(b) of the
Califorwia Water Code, you are hereby required to submit technical
reports to address soil and ground water pollution by the following
dates. The technical reports should specifically address the
following numbered items:

1) The next guarterly groundwater monitoring will occur by
October 3, 1994 and a technical report provided to the County
no later than 4% days after each monitoring event. Subsegquent
groundwater monitoring shall continue on a quarterly basis
until stated otherwise by Alameda County or the RWQCB.




Enforcement Panel Meeting
625 Hegenberger Rd., 94621
Page 2 of 3

2) The removal of all stockpiled soils shall be accomplished by
September 30, 1994, unless bioremediation of this socil is
being considered. In this event, by November 15, 1994, your
Supplemental investigation/Conceptual Remediation Plan Report
will include a workplan for the bioremediation of the
stockpiled soils and any other generated by additional
excavation. Should your plan determine that bioremediation is
not viable, the stockpiled soils shall be disposed by December
15, 1994,

3} A work plan for supplemental investigation which may include
additicnal subsurface borings, monitoring wells, etc. should
be submitted by September 15, 1994. The performance of this
workplan should occur by October 3, 1994. The report
detailing the results of this supplemental investigation will
be provided by November 15, 1994.

4 A work plan for the remediation of the site should be provided
by January 15, 1995, approximately 8 weeks after submission
of the report for the supplemental investigation. Initiation
of the above work plan will proceed within 60 days of
submission of the work plan.

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements articulated in
The Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary
Evaluation_and Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites -
8/10/90 and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of
Regulations.

T am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or a submittal received after the date specified in this reguest
may result in fines up to 31,000 per day of delinquency. Your
response to this technical report request should be sent to Mr.
Barney Chan, at ACHD. Please inform Mr. Barney Chan at least

three working days in advance of all field activities.




Fnforcement Panei: Meeting
625 Hegenberger Rd., 94821
FPage 3 of 3.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the gtated deadlines, or modificationas of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division.

If you have any guestions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Mr, Barmey Chan, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4520.

Sincerely,

.gﬁ{w/a”&%L~~
Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office,

Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACHD.

|

|

|
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division.
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1300 Powsll Streat, 12th Floor
}— LEVINE’FRICKE Emeryville, gt?foma 94608-1811

J G, HYCROGEG OISTE 3 APPUED SCENTETS (510} 662-4500; FAX (510) 652-2246
September 26, 1994

Time 12:26pm

Susar; Henry/John Sturman

Deliver To Barnefy Chan

Name of Firm ACHI!;. Department of Environmental Heaith -]

FAX No. | 337-9335 | LF Project No. | 3015.94-04 |

Number of Pages: This c@ovar page plus 15 pages

Remarks:

i

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND I2 INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR
ENTITY TD WHICH IS ADDHESSEq. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPENT, OR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT
TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, DOINGT USE OR DISCLOSE THIS FACSIMILE. F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY!BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL TO.LEVINE-FRICKE VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE.

THANK YOU,

Other oifices in California, Florida, Hawaii, Hlinois, and New Jersey
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Work Plan for
Supplemental Site Investigation and
Conceptual Remedial Flanning
625 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

September 26, 1994
3015.94-04

Prepared for
Diversified Investment and
Management Corporation
400 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 415
South San Francisco, California 34080

LEVINE-FRICKE
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B | LEVINEFRICKE

ENGHEERS, HYDROGECLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

September 26, 19%4 LF 3015.94-04

Mr. Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor ¥y Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Worg Plan for Supplemental Site Investigation and
Con¢eptual Remedial Planning, 625 Hegenberger Road,
Oakland, California
|
Dear Mr. Chan:
This work plan for Supplemental Site Investigation and
Conceptual edial Planning is submitted by Levine.Fricke,
Inc. ("Levine.-Fricke") on behalf of Diversified Investment and
Management Corp., for the former fuel service station site
located at 625 Hegenberger Road, Cakland, Califoernia.

1
|
1
1

Sincerely,

%J%M%g

John Sturman, P.E., R.G. Susan M. Henry, Ph.

Senior Geotechnical Engineer Senior Project Environmental
i Engineer

Enclosures

cc: James T, Graeb, Diversified Investments and Management

1900 PFowoll Siteet, 121h Floor
Emeryville Californio 946038
{510} 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

3015\301555) . WP: FNC

Othew offices in Irvine, CA; Socramento/Rosaville, CA; Tallohassee. FL: Honollu, 1




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As @
Oakland International Trade Center
625 Hegenberger Road

Oakland CA 94621

L R A g

Dear Mr. Manliar and Mr. Tsui:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
~office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Offiecial Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 567-6765 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I _Barney M. Chan ; do hereby certify
that I served Mr. Dinesh Maniar and Mr. Nelson Tsui

with a copy of the attached Notice of Official Action by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 386 338 384

Dated: 9/16/94 | l;/u»jg- e éf{{k_,
_ -
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Contrel Board

In Re The Property Known As :
Oakland International Trade Center
625 Hegenberger Road

Oakland Ch 94621

et b et N Mt

Dear Mr. Maniar and Mr. Tsui:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (k) has been forwarded to this
-office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 567-6765 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

I _Barney M. Chan , do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Dinesh Maniar and Mj Fon Tau;
with a copy of the attached Notice of Off:l.c:l.al Actlon by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 386 338 385

Dated: 9/16/94 [{;:/x/x Zu C!ﬁgA__

L/




BC

P 38k 338 384

Certified Mail

1 Receipt for

PS Form 3800, June 1891

No Insurance Coverage Provided
I . R
wmeosnres Do not use for International Mail

POSTAL SERVICE
{See Reverse)

Sent to

Mr. Dinesh Maniar

“§00" Oyster Point Blvd.STE4

"$:*8an Francisco CA 94080

15
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' .

"CAUFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Ee)
2101 WEBSTER STREET. SUITE 500 g
OAKLAMD, CA %4812

(510) 2861235

PETE WILSON. Govermor

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 OvysLer Point Blvd. ,Suite 415
S. San Francisco, CA 94080

‘Mr. Nelson Tsui
0I1TC

1734 Franklin St
Cakland CA 54612

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
from the Alameda County Department of Envircnmental Health’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of June 21, 1954,

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition o©f so0il and ground water pollution exists on your
preperty from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have
requested technical reports from you to, fulfill your obligations
per California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action
Requirements. It is my understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccesgsful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
"issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD Offices on
June 21, 1954, unattended by someone of my staff due to a prior
committment. Our office has been appraised of what transpired
during this meeting during which time specific items reguested by
Alameda County were verbally committed to by your attorney, Mr.
" James T. Graeb. Further, these time committments where transmitted
through a faxxed letter to the County from Mr. Graeb. Pursuant to
the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267(b) of the
Califormia Water Code, you are hereby required to submit technical
repoxts to address soil and ground water pollution by the following
dates. The technical reports should specifically address the
following numbered items:

1} The next quarterly groundwater monitoring will occur by
Cctober 3, 1994 and a technical report provided to the County
no later than 45 days after each monitoring event. Subsequent
groundwater monitoring shall continue on a quarterly basis
until stated otherwise by Alameda County or the RWQCB.
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Enforcement Panel Meeting
625 Hegenberger Rd., 94621
Page 2 of 3

2} The removal of all stockpiled soils shall he accomplished by
September 30, 1994, unless bloremediation of this socil ig
being considered. In this event, by November 15, 1994, vour
Supplemental investigation/Conceptual Remediation Plan Report
will include A workplan for the bioremediation of the
stockpiled soils andg any other generated by additional
excavation. Should your plan determine that bioremediation ig
not viable, the stockpiled soils shall be disposed by December
15, 1994,

3) A work plan for supplemental investigation which may include
additional subsurface borings, monitoring wells, etc. shoulad
be submitted by September 15, 1994, The performance of this
workplan should occur by October 3, 1994, The report
detailing the results of this supplemental investigation wil]l
be provided by November 15, 1994,

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements articulated in
The Tri- edgiocnal Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites -
8/10/90 and Article 11 of Title 23, Waterg, California Code of
Regulations.

reésponse to this technical report request should be sent to Mr,
Barney Chan, at ACHD. Please inform Mr. Barney Chan at least

three working days in advance of all field activities,




¥ *
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Enforcement Panel Meeting .
625 Hegenberger Rd., 94621
Page 3 of 3.

Please be advised that this ig a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division.

If you have any guestions regarding the contents of thig letter,
please contact Mr. Barney Chan, of ACHD, at (510) 271-45%20.

Sincerely,

WWW e

Steven E. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office,
Censumer & Envircnmental Protection Division.
Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACHD.




h JAMEST. GRAEB
ATTORNEY AT LAW
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD. . SUTE 415

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCC, CA 94380
(415} 246-8080

June 23, 1994

VIA FACSIMIT.E & REGULAR MATY,

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 924621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Pursuant to our discussions at the Pre-Enforcement Hearing on
June 21, 1994, Mr. Dinesh Maniar and Diversified Investment &
Management Corporation have agreed to take the following actions
and provide the following reports on the dates specified below:

A. Quarterly Monitoring:

First gquarterly monitoring event June 30, 1994
First quarterly monitoring report August 15, 1994

All subsequent monitoring events and reports to be provided as
per agreement between Alameda County and Levine-Fricke.

B. On Site Soil Removal:

Complete Further Testing and File
Plan for Soils Removal August 15, 1994

Remove Existing Soils from Site September 30, 1994




C: Supplemental Site Investigation:

Supplemental Investigation Workplan September 1, 1994
Supplemental Investigation September 15, 1994

Supplemental Investigation/Conceptual
Remediation Plan Report November 15, 1994

D: Further Site Remediation:

Workplan for Remediation of Site B weeks after agency
approval of conceptual
gite cleanup plan

Commence Site Remediation 60 days after Workplan
approval

E: Reports & Filings:

All reports and filings shall comport with the foregoing
schedules and such other time frames as may be agreed upon.

Please call if any of the foregoing is not reflected in your
records of the hearing. As I mentioned at the hearing, these dates
do not have any allowance for small delays and we again reguest
that an additional 15 days for each activity be allowed. We
understand that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board will be issuing a letter requiring my clients’
compliance with the above dates '

JTG/1l1lk

cc: Susan Henry, Ph.D.
William D. Wick, Esq.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of Reset of
oakland Int’l Trade Center ) Pre-Enforcement
625 Hegenberger Rd. ) Review Panel
Oakland CA 94621 )

)

(insert addresg of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on_dJdune 21, 1994 at 21:00 in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80 Swan
Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will convene
for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as
appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Mr. Dinesh Maniar, Diversified Investments
(name}
400 Ovster Point Blvd., Suite 415, S. San Francisco, CA_ 94080
{address)

2. Mr. Nelgon Tsui, OITC
1714 Franklin St., Oakland CBA 94612

Dated:_6/07/94 /5’//14@4 %v

" (signffture)




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Depgr?m?nt of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :
Oakland Int’l Trade Center
625 Hegenberger Rd.

Oakland CA 94621 .

I __Barney Chan

Dinesh Manjar,

that I served _Mr.

400 Oyste

Proof of Service of
Notice of
Pre~Enforcement
Review Panel

, Go hereby certify

P G629 244 LSk

Suite 415, South San Francisco, CA 94080

BC #5
with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre=-Ei %

» Receipt for

Certified Mail

w No (nsurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mait

Panel on __ June 7,1994 by ce: RRER  See Reverse)

mailer # P 029 244 656 et Dinesh Maniar
Strept and Mo .

0 Oyster Poilnt Blvd.
F.0., $tate and ZIP Code Suite 4185
Songgn Eranaigee—EAi—0-40H0

Certitied Foe

Dated: 06/07/94 é"wy @Z"’- Special Dalivery Foe

(signature) [

Restricted Delivery Fae

Return Recaipt Showing
10 Whom & Date Deliverad

Return Receipt Showing 1o Whom,
Dato, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fegs $

Postmark or Cate

PS Form 3800, June 1991
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of Reset of
Oakland Int’l Trade Center ) Pre-Enforcement
625 Hegenberger Rd. ) Review Panel
Oakland CA 94621 )

)

(insert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on_June 21, 1994 at X1:00 m in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80 Swan
Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will convene
for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as
appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location. :

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-~up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1._Mr. Dinesh Maniar, Diversified Investments
(name)
400 Ovster Point Blvd., Suite 415, 8. San Francisco, CA 94080
{address)

2. Mr. Nelson Tsui, OITC
1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612

Dated:_6/07/94 &(Wﬁ %A._

(signjture)




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :
Qakland Int’l Trade Center

625 Hegenberger Rd. Proof of Service of
Oakland CA 94621 Notice of
Pre-Enforcement

Review Panel

I __Barney Chan , do he”

P 32% 244 b55
that I served Mr. Nelson Tsui, OITC 1714BC 56 .
Oakland CA 94612 Receipt for

= Certified Mail

. . - No Insurance Caverage Provided
with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Ei ey Do not use for International Mail

R {See Reverse)
Panel on June 7,1994 by ce: e ——
mailer # P 029 244 655 %14 Franklin St.
P.0., State and ZiP Code
Oakland CA 94612
Postage $
Cortitied Feg
Special Delivery Feg
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to Whom & Date Deliverad
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY | ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

April 20, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
StID #568 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reporis for Subsurface Investigation
at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Oour last correspondence with you occurred on February 4, 1994 in
a Notice of Vviolation. «Prior to that letter, our office wrote to
you in a November 10, 1993 letter. 1In these letters, we
requested a complete tank closure report, a work plan for future
investigation and remediation of this site and a copy of the most
recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event. To this date, our
office has received only the January 27, 1994 report documenting
the December 1993 monitoring event.

My November 1993 letter specifically stated that you are required
to monitor all wells associated with this site on a quarterly.
basis. Be aware that Section 2652 (c) (11d) Chapter 16 of Title
23 of the California Code of Regulations requires that until the
investigation and cleanup are complete, the owner or operator
shall submit reports to the local agency or regional board every
three months or at more frequent intervals as specified by the
implementing agency.

The actual remediation and investigation of this site was granted
an extension in December given the potential of extended
rainfall. This extension did not apply to the submittal of the
closure report, monitoring report and work plan addendum report.

Please submit the previously requested reports to our office.
within 30 days or by May 20, 1994. This is a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section
13267 (b). Because of the previous conditions, failure to submit
the requested.reports our office will cause the referral of this
case to the District Attorney Office and the Water Board for
enforcenment. '




Mr. Dinesh Maniar
StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
April 20, 1994
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Speclalist

cc: mae Alameda County District Attorney Office

B 400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415, South San
Francisco, CA 94080

, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland Ca 94612

} Levine-Fricke, 1900 Powell St., 12th Floor,
Emeryville, CA 94608

E, files

FNOV625




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT AL SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 4, 1994
StID #568

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94080

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONIMENTAL HEALTm
State Wator Resources Control Board
Division of O

21 Frogrems
raight Program

80 Swan Way, Rim 200
Oakland, CA 34021
(510) 271-4530

Re: Request for Technical Reports for subsurface Investigation at

625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

our office has received the January 27, 1994 Levine and Fricke

report for the December 1993 monitoring of
the above site. These results confirm the

the existing wells at
presence of dissolved

gasoline and diesel in the groundwater downgradient to the former
underground tanks and piping. As you may be aware, significant
petroleum contamination was uncovered during the removal of the

three underground fuel tanks on October 21,
received faxxed analytical results for the

1993, ©Our office has
sanmples taken from the

tank removal and they indicate severe contamination remains at

this site.

If you refer to my November 10, 1993 letter, you will notice that

I requested several reports by December 21,

1993 which, to this

date, our office has not received. You are reminded that these

items include:

1. A complete tank closure report which should include copies of
the original analytical results from the tank pull, a description
of the tank removal activities, a description of any remedial

measures taken at the time of the removal,

copies of manifests

for all hazardous waste hauled from the site and a plan for the
disposition of all stockpiled soils generated from the tank
removal. The copy of analytical results which we currently have

is not sufficient;

2. A work plan addendum which describes your future plans to
determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. The
plan should also propose a remediation method and time schedule

for its implementation. In comment to the

recommendations

provided in the Levine and Fricke report, all their suggestions
are consistent with your requirement to further characterize this
site. You are also reminded that quarterly groundwater
monitoring is required on all wells at this site until our office

agrees with any changes.




® o

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
StID # 568

625 Hegenberger Rd.
February 4, 1994
Page 2.

Please provide the requested reports to our office within 30 days
or by March 7, 1994. You are reminded that this is a formal
request for technical reports pursuant to the California Water
Code Section 13267(b). Failure to submit the requested documents
may subject you to civil liability and case referral to the Water
Board or the District Attorney Office for enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

oy

Hazardous Matéiials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney office
J. Graeb, 400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415, South San
Francisco, CA 94080
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., 0akland CA 94612
S. Henry, Levine-Fricke, 1900 Powell St., 12th Floor,
Emeryville, CA 94608 .
E. Howell, files

NOV625




® ®
|§| LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

December 23, 1993 LF 3015

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring and Related Issues,
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

I appreciate the time you spent on December 16 and 17
discussing the issues related to Diversified Investment and
Management Corp.’s property at 625 Hegenberger in Oakland
("the Site"). Thank you for extending the deadline for the
quarterly monitoring report and the tank closure report to
January 31, 1994.

LevinesFricke sampled the ground-water monitoring wells at the
Site yesterday. The ground-water samples were picked up by
the analytical laboratory’s courier this morning. The
analyses were ordered on a normal turnaround time. Because of
this and the lahoratory’s holiday schedule, the soonest the
analytical results will be available will be January 5. I
have requested that the laboratory fax me the analytical
results as soon as possible.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions,
or if you would like me to fax the analytical results to you
when I receive them.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Henry, Ph.D.
Senior Project Environmental Engineer

ccs James Graeb, Diversified Investment and Management Corp.

1200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 24608
(510) 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Other offices in irvine, CA; Sacramenio/Roseville, CA; Tallohassee, FL: Honolwu, Hi




JAMES T. GRAEB

ATTORNEY AT LAW A L C 0
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD., SUITE 415

SOUTH SAN FRANCSICO, CA 94080 HAZMAT
(415) 266-BOSD 93HQV“9 PH]:3U

November 8, 1993

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

I am writing to update you on the status of the above site.
As you are aware, my client pulled the tanks and related sources of
contamination on October 21, 1993. My client is waiting for the
complete analytical testing reports to be completed. Once these
have been received, we will update you as to how my client intends
to proceed with the remainder of the site.

Ms. Susan Henry of Levine - Fricke suggested that I inquire as
to whether or not you wish my client to undertake quarterly
groundwater monitoring. Please contact either myself or Ms. Susan
Henry as to your suggestions. Thank you for your patience and
assistance with this matter.

JTG/hem




LEVINE-FRICK

ENGINEERS HYDROGEOLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

SHELLIE FLETCHER
SENIOR STAFF G ECTEGHIIC AL ENGINEER

1900 POwWELL STREET, 1210 FLOOR

EMERVWILLE, Ca Q4608

(510) 652-4500

FAX 1510, 652-2344

Ofher Officas. fnvine, Ca; Sgcrcmer':fo/f?osew‘ffe. CA;
Ellahosses, Fi: Honoluiy, Hy

E' LEVINE-FRICK

ENGINFERS, AYDROSENSRISTS & APPLIED SCIENTigTS

SUSAN M., HENRY Ph ..
SENIOR PROJECT ENVIRGNMENTAL ENGINEER

1900 POWELL STREET, 1214 FLoo
EMERVWILLE, CA 24408

(510) 652-4500

FAX [510) 652-2244

Other Cffices: Ivine, Ca; Socmmenfo!!?osevf#e. Ay
fofiohasses, HoNolG, Hi
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 94421
Hazardous Materiqls Division inspection Form I

Site  ID# Site Name %"m v OI K Today's Date (_U/Q_L/‘_Z_s’
Site Address (_‘?)'S &?’z}é‘n\_ﬂ)ﬂ,&éﬂf (&‘9\ EPA ID#
Clty / 70 Wb 2{  Pphone

Inspection Cgategories:
FIAX Amt. Stored » 5001b5/559/200cf? ¥ N . Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? IIl. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
ll. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent violations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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;"JLS’S bf’;‘i ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swam Wey, 4200
| ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Coklond, CA sic2
Hazar Malerigls Division In tion_F I ‘
Site ID# Site Name _}d'LALfA OI T Today's Date /_fiﬁ_i_/jlj
Site Address C"“u H% M EPA ID#
. o .

Cilty (’)’}L Fifs} NQ%I Phone

MAX Amt. Stored » 3001bs/55g/200¢17
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Y N I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
ll. Underground Tanks

The marked Kems represent violations of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, $200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18 271-asz0 2
Hazar M icls Division | tion For I

Site ID# Site Name m OLTC Today's Date _@/Q;’-fi]

Site  Address 63«5 Heé}é/y\ h’/{?—r’ M EPA ID#
City (’Ot&}l./ Zip ‘Méﬂ Phone
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Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materigls

}a fil. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viclatlons of the Calif, Administration Codea (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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JAMES T. GRAEB .

ATIORNEY AT LAW
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD., SUITE 415
SOUTH SAN FRANCSICC, CA 94080

(415) 266-8080 93 661' "5 PH 2= 58

October 5, 1993

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the Underground Tank Closure Plan together
with all attachments for the above-referenced site. Please contact
either myself, Susan Henry at Levine-Fricke or Rebecca Hamblin at
Golden West Environmental if you have any questjeons. I understand

/11k /

COLISEUM\CHAN.QQS
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tq '-95651 "5 PHi2: 49 LEVINE-FRICKE

ENGINEERS, HYDROGEQLOGISTS & APPLIED SCIENTISTS

October 1, 1993 LF 93P-308K

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: UST Removal and Closure, Former Service Station,
625 Hegenberger Road, 0Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Levine.Fricke, Inc. has been retained by Diversified
Investment and Management Corporation (see enclosure) to
provide project management services for the removal of the
three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated
structures at the subject site, and the subsequent excavation
of petroleum-contaminated soil around these USTs.

The UST Closure Plan should arrive by mail at your office no
later than October 4. It was prepared by Golden West (the
contractor hired by Diversified Investment and Management
Corporation) according to my recommendations. As per our
phone conversation, it is similar to the 1991 UST Closure Plan
that had been approved by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health. The recommended analyses that you
regquested have been added. The UST Closure Plan has been
faxed to Diversified Investment and Management Corporation for
signature. It will be signed and sent promptly to your office
as soon as it is received by Diversified Investment and
Management Corporation.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 24608
(610) 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246

Other offices in irvine, CA; Sacramenfo/Raseville, CA; Taliohassee, FL; Honoluiu, H!




LEVINE-FRICKE

We anticipate the following schedule for work at this site:

Anticipated
Activity Completion Date

Preparation and review of UST Closure October 1, 1993
Plan
Submittal of UST Closure Plan October 4, 1993
Notification of BAAQMD October 4, 1993
Application for Fire Department Permit October 7, 1993
(pending Closure Plan approval)
Contractor Meeting October 7, 1993

Initiation of field work (pending Closure October 18, 1993
Plan approval) |

Completion of field work October 29, 1993
Submittal of UST closure report November 30, 1993

I am looking forward to working with you on this project. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510} 652-4500.

Sincerely, % %
Susan M. Henry, Ph.D.

Senior Project Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: James T. Graeb, Diversified Investment
Rick Henderson. Golden West




DIVERSIFIED
INVESTMENT

AND ]
MANAGEMENT CORP
(41%) 2648080

October 1, 1993

VIA FACSIMILE & RFEGULMAR MATIL

Susan M. Henry, Ph.D.
Levine—-Fricke, Inc.
1900 Powell Street
12th Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: Proposal & Aqgreement

Dear Susan:

We are in receipt of the "Proposal for Engineering Services
for Underground Tank Removal and Site Cleanup” dated September 30,
1993, together with the “Agreement Made Between Diversified
Investment and Management Corporation and Levine-Fricke, Inc." also
dated September 30, 1993. Both the Proposal and the Agreement are
accepted.

Mr. Maniar will return to the office on Monday, October 4,
1993 and execute the originals. Additionally, we anticipate having
the Permit and the Health and Safety Plan no Yater than Monday so
that they can also be executed. -

ames T: G
eneral Colunsel

JTG/hsm

cc: Mr. John MacKay

A00 OYSTER POINT M W1 L SULTE 415, SOUTH SAN 1 IRANCISCO . CA 94080 FAK {415) 2646-808%

OCT I '23 18:58 PRGE.B@EZ
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

QAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
o Complete according to attached instructions » » «#

B{lsiness Name VACANT SITE

£
& o
1)
» L
c ¥ (t-3
o @ 5 Cad !
e QY
I oK
i O el
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Business Owner VACANT SITE

City Oak]ﬁnd, (a

Site Address _a25 Hegenherger Boad

Zip 24622

City Sc. San Francisco, Ca

Mailing Address 400 Quster Point Blud. - Ste. 415

Phone N/A

Zip 94080Q

Phone(415)266..8080

4. Land Owner _Dinech Maniar
Address 400 Oysrer Point Rlud _ #15City, Statese San FranciceoZip 94080
Ca.
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Dinesh Meniar

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CAC 000698616

rev 12/90

-] -




10.

COPY PE2 18-84/93 24:50

Contractor _Golden West Environmental
Address _567 Exchanee Court

City Livermore, Ca Phone (510)447-2484
License Type A B C9 Haz Mat ID# _43210

Consultant Legvine & Fricke
Address 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor

City Emervville, Ca 94608 Phone (510)652-4500

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Susgn Henry Title Senior Project Engineer
Phone(310)652-4500

Number of tanks being closed under this plan __(3) Three

Length of piping being removed under this plan _Estimate 100 to 200 ft,

Total number of tanks at facility (3) _Three

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
ipstructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H Foviroomental EPA I.D. No.CAD 004771168

Hauler License No. (0334 License Exp. Date Japn, 1994
Address 220 China Basin Street
City San Francisco State Ca, Zip 94107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name H & H Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD Q04771168
Address 220 China Basin Street
City San Francisco State (3, Zip 94107

-2 =

rev 12/%0




‘ COPY  PE3 .
' c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name H & H Environmental

12,8493 i4: 58

EPA I.D. No. CAD 00477168

Hauler License No. 0334

License Exp. Date Jan. 199

Address 220 China Basin Street

city _San Francisco

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name H & H Envirormental

State Ca.

zip 94107

EPA I.D. No. CAD 00477168

Address 220 China Basin Street

City San Francisco State Ca. Zip 94107

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Shelly Fletcher .

Company Levine & Fricke

Address 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor

City Hmeryville State Ca. Zzip 94608 Phone(510)652-4500
12. Laboratory

Name American Environmental Network

Address 440 Vincent Road

City Pleasant Hill State Ca. zZip 94523

State Certification No. _1172
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes ] ©No [ )]

If yes, describe. See attached reports

rev 12/90
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T 14. ﬁ;ié}ib"mcthods to be used for rcndcriné tank inert
Tank will be dry-iced and shipped with hazardous waste menifest to

H & B Environmental. H & H Envirormental will yinse tank and dispose of

rinse water {at site).

The tanks will then be destroved,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then de removed.

plugged.

All acoessible assoclated

Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along

with local Fire and Building Departments, nust also be contacted
for tank removal permits.
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

inertness.

Fire departments typically require the
It is the contractor's responsidbility to bring a

working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank

Capacity

Use History

(see instructions)

Material to

be sanpled
{tank contents,
soll, ground~
wvatar, astc.)

Location and
Deapth of
Samples

3 - 12000 gal

1 - 260 gal.

100 - 200 ft.
piping
(estimate)

gasolmé storage
(service station)

waste hydrocarbons
(service station)

asoline delive
service station

- tank will be sampled

3 soil samples per samples will be

from excavation si
11 or 1 to 2 ft.

to native soil if
grond water prerenﬁ

1 water sample for aken at mid-depth
sump, or 1 soil samplgof water within
umnder sump 1f no excavated pit -
present -2 o Nechusl

i+ ne Gu preseats
1 soil sample per
20 ft of piping rom the trench
cavation bottom
to 2 ft. into nat
oil

gken immediately
Ehnm gnnnd‘amei¢

anples will be tak%n

Lve

NOTE: See below

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
A ground water sample must be collected should any ground

is removed.

vater be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90

-‘-

NOTE: The tanks were installed in 1974 and beliewved to have been used in 1/86,
as noted in the 0.I.T.C. tank permit applications.




J Py PES - 18/94/53 i4:51

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volunme
(Estimated) % ;
300 cubic yards one sample per 50 cubig yards with minimum of 4 samples
: or as directed by Alameda County Representative for

stockpiled soil . full analysis '

volune (estimated)

Stockpiled soil must bes piacod on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

-

16. Chemical methods and, associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit -
leaded gas in | 5030 ‘ TPHG GCFID 1.0 ppm
soil 5030 » BTXSE 8020 or 8240 0.005 ppm
. 5030 TPHG BTXS&E 8260 1.0 ppm
3050 © Jtotal lead AA-7421 0.02 ppm
DHS _ organic lead - DHS —
leaded gas in | 5030 - |TPHG GCFID 50 ppb
water 5030 BIXSE 602 or 624 5 ppb
3020 toal lead AA-7421 50 ppb
THS organic lead - DHS ———
waste & used 5030 , (TPHG GCFID 1.0 ppm
o0il in soil 3550 % o [TPHD GCFID - 1.0 ppm
5030 ' Qo&c 5520 F 50 ppm
5030 THP and 8260 1.0 ppm
’ QY HC™ e o
if any misk X | 3050
detected 8270 Pb,Cd,Ni,Cr,Zn-6010 range
' 8010 » semivol atives-8270 range
. : W range

NOTE: See below
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-5 -
rev 12/90 '
NOTE: If the total lead concentrations exceed the STLC by a factor of 10,

then STLC wet method will be conducted on those samples. »

-a -
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18. Supmit Worker's Compensation Certificate COPY
STATE FUND  POLICY # 5711486

Nane of Insurer
19. Subait Plot Plan {See lnstructions)
20. Enclosa Deposit (See Instructions)

21, Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be nade on an Onderground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

-2 _ Subpit a closure report te tnils office within 60 days of the
eank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

7 declare that to the best of my kxnowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Favironmental Health and tbat no work is to pagin on this project until
this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtainad.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and werker safety are solely tha responsibility of
the property owner or nis agent and that this responsibility is not
chared nor assunmed by the county of Alamada.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Matarials specialist at least thres working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspectiens.

gignature of Contractor

Name (please type)- Rebecca Harblin /Golden West Environmentad

Signature _ 1 & - lkiéaningJ::if /(ZDCJtJeuq Ci;kES#'é;}mUCJQQW1nﬂéJT##

pate 9-29-93 5\

L

signature of Site bﬂ%er or Operator 5\

Name (please tyéQi\- Dinesh Mani%T_L,__________—_)
K signature _ ] ‘

vate _I[ | Y 4% ' \
rev 3/92 -8 -
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STATE P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 34142-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCHE
4

A
FLND CerTiFICATE OF WORKERS” COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JULY 22, 1993 - POLICY NUMBER: GRP#571 URIT#1386-92
S CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:  [3-01-33
.- , T
. Y ‘
~ e
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. ~ Ly i
ZNVIRONMEWTAL HEALTE Ny, L T
80 SWAN WAY, RM. 200 i T e,
\ OAKLAND, C& 94621 .31 w7
- 3
_ : ’/yi-' o,
L.. NG

s This is. to .cutify that we have issued a vatid Workars' Campmtion insurance palicy in a form approved by the California
T Insurance Commissioner to the empioyer named below for the policy period indicated. —_

This palicy is not subject 10 cancetlation by the Fund except upaon ten days’ advanca written natice to the emplovyer.
" Wewilk aléo give \}ou TEN days’ advance natice should this policy be cancelled pricr. to its normal expiraticn.

! This certificate of insurance is nat an insurance policy and d&s nge amend. extend or alter thjcm‘ur aﬂjnfded by the
' policies listed herein. Motwithstanding any reguirement, term, or condition of any con . othe ment with
respect. to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance atforded by the policies

described herein is subject ta all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER
B
THE D.B. NEFF CORP. .
NBA: SOTDEM WEST ENVIROMMENTAL 3EATICE/3UTLIERS
567 TXCHANGE CT.
LIVERMORE,. CA 94551
& -
L

IM1F 10262 (REV. 10-36)




JOB # 93-292

SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

JOB NAME: LEVINE - FRICKE, DIVERSIFIED TNVESIMENTS

PREPARED FOR

AGENCY ALAMEDA QOUNTY HEATTH ..
DIVISION HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
ADDRESS 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, Ca.
PREPARED BY

GOLDEN WEST

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,
BUILDERS, GENERAL CONTRACTORS

567 EXCHANGE COURT
LIVERMORE, CA 94550

(510) 447-2484

DATE 9-24-93
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SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
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SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

1. GENERAL
This Health and Safety Plan has been designed to conform to and/or

exceed guidance standards promulgated by EPA and the Califcrnia
Department of Health Services, Federal OSHA regulations (29CFR1910.120)
and CAl/0SHA regulations. Because considerable experienced judgement
must be applied to decisions that will be made while actuaily working
on site, it is the goal of this plan to provide maximum work efficiency
while maintaining an uncompromisingly safe working environment. This
plan is not a substitute for experienced judgement and direction, or
for common sense during the implementation of the tank and equipment .
removal effort or the safety procedures outlined herein.

Golden West will provide services and equipment for the tank and
equipment removal work. Golden West (as well as all subcontractors and
independent contractors) will adhere to the Site Work Health and Safety

Plan.

2. SI WO DES PTION
A site location map is provided in Figure 1-1. All buried tanks,
lines and contaminated soil, (if any), will be excavated from the

site.




3. WO oBJ

The overall work objective is to provide for proper and safe .
removal of any residual product stock, removal of underground storage
tank(s) and contaminated soil (if any) to achieve proper site closure
in accordance with existing local and state requlations. To achieve

these objectives, the following subordinate objectives must be

accomplished:
o] Monitor tank interiors for flammable or explosive
concentrations.
o] Provide for safe removal of flammable or combustible vapors
from tanks.
o Provide for safe tank removal.
o Provide for safe and proper tank disposal.
4. SA Y MAN. NT

The field supervisor, _Joh~  Sijekle/  is the site and safety
. . Mool Spertioon . :
officer and will ensure that all personnel comply with all applicabkle

regulations and requirements of this plan. Due to the various aspects

of the work specific personnel are not assigned to this project at

present. Basic requirements are:
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1. personnel shall be physically able (and mentally willing) to .
comply with safety requirements.

2. A copy of this safety plan shall be posted at the job site,
and a copy made available to each individual who will work at
the site.

3. These plans should also jnclude and/or address as a separate
plan, the following:
a. A Worker Hazard Communication Program.

4. Periodically scheduled "tailgate safety" meetings shall be
held to review ﬁhe safety program. Attenders wili.sign the
Safety Meeting notice.

5. Unsafe acts shall be stopped when discovered.

6. Required safety equipment shall be present on site and shall
be checked to verify completeness and function prior to being.
put into service.

7. Sources of ignitions will be eliminated where possible.
Smoking will be strictly forbidden on site.

8. The field supervisor is Tha  S4 . Personnel may change

Hovodd ~ Sypmatncy

depending on field conditioens. Changes will be noted in the

field log book.

5. HAZARDS

Identified Hazards

o Hazards associated with general construction may occur




P
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during the course construction. Personnel should be

alert and prevent as well as avoid these hazards. .

<] During tank removal, there is a significant potential for
hazards from falling loads when lifting and removing

tanks. Workers must be especially alert to this hazard.

o] During general construction activities, there is also a
potential for general (construction type) safety hazards.
This plan does not address general safety in detail. If
personnel are frequently reminded and will ¢§operate in
being courteous, careful, alert, and thoughtful of
outlined safety procedures, and, it they use common sense
in actions and in considering probable consequences, much
will already have been accomplished to insure a safe .

working environment.
o) Fires may occur from sources of ignition.

) Contamination exposure is negligikle on this project.
Activities will cease and proper notification made if

contamination is found.

o No neise or electrical hazards are known to exist at the

present time.




6. EXCLUDED WORK ZONE
The boundary of the site shall be an excluded work zone. Personne].

not actively involved in site work activities (other than inspectors
from concerned regulatory agencies) shall not be allowed within the

excluded work zone.

7. HAZARD COMMUNICATION
fAll-personnel are to be familiar with this Site Work Health and
Safety Plan. o _ o .

Field supervisor will telephone for emergency service and notify

office when needed.

8. ON=-SITE WORK PLAN

Removal of Flammable Vapors and Removal of Tanks
Removal of flammable vapors and removal of tanks will be performed.

in accordance with the requirements of Lecal Regulatory Agencies. The
following are general guide lines.
A review of available codes, standards, and recommended procedures

produces the following consensus: - _ -

1. A1l possible sources of ignition must be kept from impacting
the tank or the area in which flammable vapors may reside

during excavation or after removal.

2. Drain and flush all piping into tank. Flammable or

- combustible free standing liquid production stock will be

7 ®

b
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removed from the tank prior to removal. Avoid spilling
product on the ground during disconnection of the tank from .

ite assocliated lines.

3. Vent lines should not be sealed and should be cut last. Keep

all sources of ignition away from vent lines as well as tanks.

4. once all liquid has been removed from the tank, any tank with'
flammable vapors in excess of 10% of the LEL or 5% oxygen will
be purged with dry ice (CO,). Ihh -h{ pounds of dry ice per
1,000 gallons of tank capacity is added to render the tank

inert. All piping except the vent pipe should be

disconnected.
Emergency Services .

The address and telephone number of the local hospital, ambulance
and medical emergency room should be prominently posted. In addition,

the telephone number of a fire department/rescue unit should be posted.

General information regarding emergency services may be found on

page 2.




Emergency Ecuipment

The following emergency equipment will be available:
o A 20-unit first aid kit.

o] ABC fire extinguishers (2) -

9. ECO ATION

The requirement for decontamination will be determined by the

Lr)

specific site conditions.

Pre-moistened tissues will be available.

10. SAFE ING it NTS
The minimum training requirements specified in Federal OSHA
1610.120 Hazardous Waste operations and Emergency Response will be met

for all remediation personnel. (If required) .

11. EQUIPMENT
erson afet ipment
Workers engaged in the remediation work shall wear/have available
personal protective safety equipment as minimum:
o Hard hats

° Safety glasses and/or goggles

o) Respirators
o Work boots
o Gloves

"o Coveralls




The following safety equipment shall be continucusly available at

the job site:
o First aid kit (20-unit).
] Fire extinguishers (2) ABC.
o "No Smoking” sigﬁs.
o Barricade tape.

o Explosimeter (LEL) /Organic Vapor Analyzer.

12. PERSONAL HEALTH AND HYGIENE

o Personal safety and the safety of fellow workers regquire
mental alertness on the part of all employees. No
alecohol or drugs shall be permitted at any job site. .
Intake of alcohecl and prescription drugs should be
1imited when an employee is assigned to hazardous -5
material remediation projects, due to the potential for
synergistic effects. Prescription drugs should not be
taken without the eXpress approval of a physician with

xnowledge of project/site activities.

o Eating and smoking will only take place in an approved

break area.

10
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Former Service Station
625 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

As we discussed, Blymyer Engineers, Inc. has been retained by Diversified Investment and
Management Corporation to provide project management services for the removal of the three
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated structures at the subject site, and the

subsequent excavation of petroleum-contaminated soil around these USTs.

We anticipate the following schedule for work at this site:

Activity Anticipated Completion Date
Preparation of bid specifications

for UST removal August 10, 1993

Solicitation of bids August 25, 1993

Award of contract September 3, 1993
Preparation and submittal of UST Closure Plan September 10, 1993
Initiation of field work (pending Closure Plan N

approval) September 20, 1993
Completion of field work October 15, 1993

Submittal of UST closure .report November 15, 1993

{510)521-3773 = 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1395 » FAX (5101865-2594
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Mr. Barney Chan ' August 6, 1993
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 521-3773,

Cordially,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

(LS

Michael §. Lewis
Director, UST Services

cc: James T. Graeb, Esq.

m83131be.sch

BLYMYER enGINEERS, INC.




Alameda County

District Attorney's Office
John J. Meehan, District Attorney

July 29, 1993

James T. Graeb
Attorney at Law
400 Qyster Point Blvd. Suite 415
South San Francisco, CA 94060

Re: Superior Court Action No: C 709280 4,
Maniar v Qakland Intl. Trade Center

Dear Mr. Graeb:

Your letter to Mr. Chan of the Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Program has been referred to me for review. Mr. Chan has provided you a
list of consultants as requested. However, we cannot suspend future
enforcement for violations of the law without an immediate commitment by

your client to the work necessary to protect the environment.

To that end, please provide this office with endorsed filed copies of the

Judgment and Settlement which you indicated has been reached.
Additionally please indicate to this office the date on which the work which

has been requested by the County will commence.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

JIM:GAJ:gj

NV e-onyg

5§ 0]

cc:
Judge Joseph J. Carson
James M Hanavan Esq.
- Mark A. Cameron Esq.

Consummer & Environmmantal Protection Division, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Dakiand CA 94621 Phone: 569-8281 Fax: 569-0505




. JAMES T. GRAEB .

ATTORNIY AT LAY
A OYSTER POIMI BLVDL SUIE 415
SOLTH SAN HRANCSICO, CA, 94050
(4 155y 266-BDR]

FAC ILE PRANSMISSTION S py

PLEASE DELIVER THE POLUOWING PAGES TO:

NAME : r Cha Al unty Health Care Service an:

LOCATION/TELECCPY NUMBER: (510) 569-4757

FROM¢ James T. Graeb, Hsq.

DATR/TIMR} July 27, 1993 3:40 p.m.

PAGES TRANSMITTED (INCLUDING THIS PAGE) : 2

EURJECT: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, Ca

MESSAGE:

This sessage is intended anly for the use of the individual or antity to which it s addraseed, and oy conzatn
irformation that is privileged ar confident{al. I+ the reader of thic sessoge ¥3 not the intended recipient,
or the amploywe or agent responsible for delivering the messege to thm intended recipiant, you are hersby
notified that any dissenination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. [T you
have received thia comsunication in error, please netify us imsediataly by velephone end return the original
mescage to us ot the above address via the 1.S. Postal Servica. Thenk you,

The original of this transwitial will be retupned to the originator to confirm transmission date srd tiwe.

Pleace comtact Laura imeediately ot $15-266-808D if the docusent is incomplete or if transmission qualiry is
unaccaptable.
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. JAMES T, GRAEB .

ATTORNEY AT AW
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD,. SUITE 416
SQUTH SAN FRANCISCO, 04 40BD
{4163 266-8060

July 37, 1993

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazaxdous Materials Specialist
UST Local @versight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94521

Re: He he Roa Oak d, Calif a

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter confirms that the parties settled the pending
litjgation on Friday, July 23, 1993, after the close of business.
Mr. Haniar wishes to move forward with the selection of a
registered professional, and we request a 1ist of those registered
professionals that have worked with your office in the past
concerning tank removals and site closures. FPlease fax a list of
experienced reqistered professionals to ny offite at (415) 265—-B089
at your earliest convenience.

cC? James M. Hanavan, Esdq.




JAMEST. GRAEB

ATTORNEY AT LAW
400 OYSTER POINT BLVD.. SUITE 415
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080
{418) 266-8080

July 27, 1993

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter confirms that the parties settled the pending
litigation on Friday, July 23, 1993, after the close of business.
Mr. Maniar wishes to move forward with the selection of a
registered professional, and we request a list of those registered
professionals that have worked with your office in the past
concerning tank removals and site closures. Please fax a list of
experienced registered professionals to my office at (415) 266-8089
at your earliest convenience.

cc: James M. Hanavan, Esq.

pt/
@(

w w’@”\
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'b“\ AllWest Environmental, Inc.

. . Specialists in Physical Tue
es ' . a Diligence and Remedial Services

Qe Sutter Street, Suie 600
San Francisco, Ca 94104
Tel 415.391.2510

July 9, 1993 Fax 41%5.391 2008

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Request for Release of a Groundwater Monitoring Report
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California
AllWest Project No. 93077.27

Dear Mr. Chan:

This is to request the release of one copy of the latest groundwater monitoring report for the
leaking underground storage tank site at 625 Hegenberger Road in Oakland, California. We
understand there will be a reproduction and filing charge for a copy of the subject report. The
charge will be based on the time of your staff spent on the task at the rate of $75.00 per hour
with a minimum of one hour. Please send the report and invoice to my attention at One Sutter

Street, 6th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104.

We appreciate any assistance you may render in helping us obtaining the needed information.
Should you have any questions regarding this request, please call us at (415) 391-2510.

Sincerely,

Al'West Environmental, Inc.
Long Ching, PE

Senior Project Manager

LC/bms

cC: Mr. Trevor Bond, First Boston Corporation

1.93077.27B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT GF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

QOakland, CA 24621

Mr. D. Maniar (510) 271-4530
400 Oyster Point Blvd., Suite 415

South San Francisco, CA 94080

April 20, 1993
StID# 568

Re: Extensjon of Deadline for the Submittal of Underground Tank
Closure Forms and Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at
625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

Our office has been made aware of the settlement conference set
for April 22, 1993 which we hope will resolve some of the issues
regarding the responsibility for the removal and investigation of
the extent of contamination from the underground tanks at the
above site. We agree that it would be in everyone’s best
interest to seek a tank removal contract and remedial
investigation contract after this hearing. You are therefore
given an extension of 30 days on each request ie you should
submit an underground tank closure application by May 23, 1993
and submit a work plan for the assessment and remediation of the
site by June 8, 1993.

Our office would like to clarify the above request by stating
what actions we would like to see occur at this site. By May 23,
1993 our office should receive a tank closure application. As
soon as this application has been approved by this office, and
as soon as it can be arranged, the tanks and sump should be
removed. Certainly, it would be advantageous to remove the sump
and tanks prior to developing a work plan for further assessment
and remediation, however this is not necessary. The groundwater
wells currently at this site should be examined for their
viability and monitoring and reporting should resume on a
quarterly basis.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

o Lo

Barney M. *Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howell, files 3-625Heq




JAMES T. GRAEB
ATIORNEY AT LAW
400 OVSTER POINT BLVD., SUITE 416

SOUTH SAN FRANCSICCO, CA 24080
(419) 266-8080

April 16, 1993

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Filing Deadlines & Court Proceedings
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California 94621
Your Letter of March 18, 1993

Dear Mr Chan:

Please be advised that the Honorable Joseph J. Carson,
Presiding Judge for Alameda County Superior Court was presented
with a request for Temporary Restraining Order and Request for Bond
on April 8, 1993, by the attorneys for Mr. Dinesh Maniar. Judge
Carson has not ruled on the reguest and has set the matter for a
settlement conference and further hearing on April 22, 1983 at 9:00
a.m.

Judge Carson requested that Mr. Jensen of the Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office be present at these proceedings. Given
this situation, the April 18, 1993 deadline for filing a permit
should be extended until after the Alameda Superior Court and the
Alameda County District Attorney’s Office has had an opportunity to
review this matter.

Thank you in advance for your cgdperatigr in thig matter
ry tyfily Y:;;Jzﬁiff
.-r""\
i
ames T,

JTG/ hms

cc: Mark A. Cameron, Esqg.
James M. Hanavan, Esg.
G. Jensen, Esq.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

March 18 3 Division of Clean Water Programs
StID # 5é8199 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Dinesh Maniar
400 Oyster Pt. Blvd, #415
So. San Francisco, CA 94080

Re: BSubmission of Tank Closure Application Forms and Work Plan
for Subsurface Investigation at 625 Hegenberger RA4.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

I have just spoke with Mr. James Graeb, your attorney, regarding
my March 10, 1993 letter addressed to you. He was concerned that
the deadllne for tank removal application and for work plan
submission could not be met ie within 30 days and 45 days of
February 23, 1993 respectively. It appears that you have just
recently received this letter. The tank closure forms were sent
to Mr. Tsui since our office assumed he was the sole responsible
party. Because of the circumstances of this site, our office
will grant you an additional 30 days and 45 days from the above
date to submit a tank closure application and work plan for
subsurface investigation. Your new deadlines are April 19, 1993
and May 3, 1993.

Enclosed please find the Underground Tank Closure Plan plus forms
A and B. Note there should be one A form completed for the site
and one B form completed for each tank to be removed.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

M L

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

enclosures

cc: G, Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howell,. £ilta iw@
3-625Heqg
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March 18, 1993

| James M. Hanavan
Gordon & Rees
Twentieth Floor
Embarcaderoc Center West
275 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road
Dear Mr. Hanavan:

Enclosed is a copy of a "Notice of Violation" Mr. Tsui
recently received from the Alameda County Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division. The Notice states that the
abandoned underground storage tanks located on the subject
property need to be removed and that a new tank closure plan must
be completed and approved by the County’s Local Ooversight
Program.

Oakland International Trade Center, Inc. ("OITC") and Mr.
Tsui are very concerned over the contents of the Notice. As you
know, the Purchase Agreement for the Sale of the subject property
to your client, Mr. Dinesh Maniar, was executed on April 9, 1991.
Escrow for the transaction closed on April 23, 1991. Under the
Purchase Agreement, Maniar was supposed to remove promptly the
underground storage tanks left on the property by a former tenant
and correct any associated problens. 0ITC provided Maniar with
over $300,000 in purchase funds to accomplish this task. It is
indisputable that the tank removal will cost far less than
$300,000. One expert estimated $30,000.

Despite the above, Maniar has not removed the storage
tanks, even though legal title to the property has been
transferred to him. Shortly after escrow closed, Mr. Graeb
represented to OITC that plans were being made to pull the tanks.
Despite OITC’s repeated demands that Maniar remove the tanks,
these plans were never carried out.

Accordingly, Maniar is again asked to promptly take all
steps necessary to comply with the dictates of the Notice.




March 18, 1993
Page 2

Failure to do so is a breach of his agreement with OITC. Manijar
will also have to indemnify OITC from any fines imposed on it.

I also assume that Maniar has applied to the California
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund to have the costs of the
removal reimbursed. Please let us know the status of this
application.

Very truly yours,
MILLER, STARR & REGALIA
Michael E. DiGeronimo

MED;sym
Enclosure

cc: Barney Chan
Mark Cameron
Nelson Tsui

TSU.31208 A:\TSU.LTR




JAMES T. GRAEB

ATTORMEY AT LAW
A00 OYSTER POINT BLVD.. SUITE 415
SOUTH SAN FRANCSICO, CA 94080
(415) 266-8080

March 18, 1993

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Reissuance of Notice of Reguirement to Reimburse for
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California 94621
Your Letter of March 10, 1993

Dear Mr Chan:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation today
during which you advised me that after a telephone discussion with
Mr. Nelson Tsui, you named Mr. Dinesh Maniar as the primary party
with regards to the underground storage tanks at 625 Hegenberger
Road, Oakland, California. You indicated that Mr. Tsui suggested
that by naming Mr. Maniar as the primary party, settlement of the
pending civil litigation would be expedited. You then sent the
letter of March 10, 1993 which stated to Mr. Maniar that "within
30 days of February 23, 1993, you have initiated the removal of the
three underground storage tanks and the sump." Your letter
indicated that Mr. Maniar’s failure to comply would result in an
Administrative Hearing with the District Attorney’s oifice.

As your letter was received on March 18, 1893, you agreed to
send my office the forms required for filing a new permit
application. We agreed that Mr. Maniar would have an additional 30
days from today’s date to file such an application and that this
was the only action required of Mr. Maniar within the 30 day
period. I also advised you of the pending civil liti
gave you my understanding of the case. Naturally, Mr.
do everything within his power to co }y with” your regdestg.

cct Judge Joseph J. Carson (w/enc?)
Mark A. Cameron, Esqg. (w/enc.)
James M. Hanavan, Esq. (w/enc.)
G. Jensen, Esg. (w/enc.)
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4
AGENCY )
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director . RAFAT A. S3HAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 10,1993 State Water Rascurces Contral Board
StID# 568 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
) 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Mr. Dinesh Maniar Oakland, CA 94621
400 Oyster Pt. Bl. #415 (510) 271-4530

So. San Francisco, CA 94080

 Re: Reissuance of Notice of Requirement to Reimburse for
625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

This letter is to notify you that a new Notice of Requirement to
Reimburse letter was made to reflect you as the new property
owner of the above referenced site. I would also like tc clarify
the County’s position regarding the status of the underground ‘
tanks and subsurface investigation at this site. I understand
that a part of the proceeds of the sales of the property was
designated for the removal of the underground tanks and the
investigation and remediation of the petroleum contamination. I
also understand that you’re in the midst of settling this issue
through legal means.

our office feels that adequate time and notification has been
given regarding your requirements to address the underground
tanks and contamination at this site. The last deadline
according to my Second Notice of Violation are within 30 days of
‘February 23, 1993, you are to have initiated the removal of the
three underground tanks and the sump and within 45 days of
February 23, 1993 you are to have provided a work plan for the
the assessment and remediation of the this site. Failure to
perform the requested items will cause the scheduling of an
Adminstrative Hearing with the District Attorney’s Office

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions.
Sincerely,

Basna, i Ll

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCH
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howell, files
2-625NRR




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certifi ai ] State Water Rescurces Control Board
fied Mail # p 367 604 530 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

0 g g
g%{é#/ 9%68 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakiand. CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Dinesh Maniar

N/a Responsible Party #1
.. 400 Oyster Pt.Bl #415 Property Owner

So. San Francisco, Ca 94080

Mr. Nelson Tsui

Oak. Intl Trade Center Responsible Party #2

1714 Franklin St. Contact Person

Qakland Ca 94612 Contact Company

Oakland Int'l Trade Center Date First Reported 04/27/88
625 Hegenberger Rd. SITE Substance: Gasoline
Oakland, CA 94621 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency

- administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
receépt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edga@ B. Howell, III, Chief

Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use: aAdd: ¥ Reason: New Case
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

_ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

November 2, 1992
Dear Sir:

_ The attached "Notice of Reimbursement" is not a bill. It is required
by our contract with the State Water Resouces Control Board that we
send this letter to all responsible parties involved in a leaking
petroleum underground tank site. A responsible party may be the
operator of the tank or the property owner. You fall into the
following category:

The site is contaminated and the Alameda County Local Oversight
Program will be overseeing the cleanup through to "no further
action needed." This letter says that you will be billed for the
time that our technical staff spends on your case after the work
has been accomplished.

We will work with you to expedite the remediation of your site.

If you have any gquestions pleasé call this office at 271-4530 and ask
for the specialist noted in the accompanying notice.

Sincerely, (:l%zjﬁrwﬁi/

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
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MicuaeL E. D1Geronido

March 18, 1993

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 625 Hegenberger Road

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is in response to the "Second Notice of
Violation," which you sent to Mr. Tsui concerning the underground
storage tanks located at the above-referenced location. Our firm
represents Mr. Tsui and Oakland International Trade Center, Inc.
("OITC") in certain legal disputes arising out of the sale of the
subject property to Maniar in April of 1991. Legal title to the
subject property has been transferred to Dinesh Maniar. OITC no
longer retains any control over the property, and has no legal
control or authority to do anything to investigate or cleanup the
property.

In coordinated actions entitled Oakland Property Cases,
Judicial Council No. 2810, now pending in Alameda County Superior
Court, OITC will be asking the Court to order Maniar to remove
the storage tanks. OITC has repeatedly asked Maniar to remove
the tanks.

Presently, however, OITC is powerless to remove the tanks
as it has no control over the property. Under these
circumstances, any effort to levy a fine against it would be
unjust and counterproductive. As the current owner of the
property, Maniar should be the person designated by you in your




March 18, 1993
Page 2

letter as the person primarily responsible for the removal of the

tanks.
Very truly yours,
HILLER,}ZT%E? & REGALIA
Michael E. DiGeronimo

MED:sym

Enclosure

cc: James Hanavan
Nelson Tsui
Mark Cameron

TSU.31208 A:\TSU.LTR




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 10,1993 State Water Resources Control Board

StID# 568 ’A ?Vi-b Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

\ 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Dinesh Maniar Oakind, CA 6aez1
400 Oyster Pt. Bl. #415 .

So. San Francisco, CA 94080

1

Re: Reissuance of Notice of Requirement to Reimburse for
625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

This letter is to notify you that a new Notice of Requirement to
Reimburse letter was made to reflect you as the new property
owner of the above referenced site. I would also like to clarify
the County’s position regarding the status of the underground
tanks and subsurface investigation at this site. I understand
that a part of the proceeds of the sales of the property was
designated for the removal of the underground tanks and the
investigation and remediation of the petroleum contamination. I
also understand that you’re in the midst of settling this issue
through legal means.

Our office feels that adequate time and notification has been
given regarding your requirements to address the underground
tanks and contamination at this site. The last deadline
according to my Second Notice of Violation are within 30 days of
February 23, 1993, you are to have initiated the removal of the
three underground tanks and the sump and within 45 days of
February 23, 1993 you are to have provided a work plan for the
the assessment and remediation of the this site. Failure to
perform the requested items will cause the scheduling of an
Adminstrative Hearing with the District Attorney’s Office

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sinczrely,
M

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howall, ﬁm
2-625NRR ‘
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES "
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘? RAFAT A. SHAHID, ABET, AGENGY DIREGTOR
Certlfled Malles # pi5 fis 376 DOrAmWEnOf UVIOWENTALIEATY
February 23, 1993 Division of Clean Walter Programs
StID # 568 UST Loca! Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaldand, CA 94621
¥r. Nelson Tsui (510) 271-4830
Oakland International Trade Center
1714 Franklin St.
Qakland CA 94612

Ret Tank Removal and Regquest for Work Flan for Subsurfacae
Invaatigation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

BECOND NOPICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Tsui:

Please be aware that the oversight of tha subsurface
investigation for the above site has been transferred to the
Local Oversight Program (LOP) section of Alameda county
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materlals Division. The
undersigned Hazardous Materials Specdialist remains your case
handler.

Recall, you were last notified of the requirement for further
subsurface investigation at the above site in my August 27, 19922
letter. You were requested to provide a workplan fox the
assessment of hydrocarbon contamination within 45 days. This
would address the s0ll and groundwater contamination documented
in the April 27, 1988 regort by Subsurface Consultants. The
remediation was to also include the clasure (removal) of the
underground tanks at the referenced site. An underground tank
closure plan was provided to our office and approved on January
13, 1992. To thie date our office is not aware of any work plan
submittal or tank removale.

You are again advised that the failure to remove the abandoned
underground tanks and submit a work plan for further subsurface

~ investigation is c¢onsidered the inpraper closure of an
underground tenk. The california Health ana safaety Code,
Division 20, Chapter 6.7 Section 25298 (c) 4 may authorize a
penalty of not less than $500 or more than 45000 for each tank,
for wach day the underground tank owner fails to properly close -
the underground tank. Failure to perform the requirad tank
removale and submit a corrective work plan will cause this case
to be referrad to tha District Attornay’s office for enforcement.
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Mr. Helson Tsul
625 Hegenberger Rd.
5tIn # 568
Fepruary 23, 1533
Page 2.

I understand that thie property is ne longer owned by the Oakland
International Trade Center (OITC¢) but that OITC remains the
responsible party for the investigation and remediation of the
site. The new property owner is heing copied with this letter
since the legal derinition of responsible party also includes the
current property owner.

Ba aware that since the submission of the underground tank
elosure form in January 1992, requirements have changed and a naew
tank ¢losure plan must be completed and approved by this office
prior to the removal of the underground tanks. Enclosed please
find the newest update of the County’s tank closure form along
with state forms A and B.

within 30 days, please proceed with the proper closure of the
underground tanks or provide a work plan for further subsurface
investigation and remediation.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
guestions.

" sincerely,

éu?m g
Barnay M. Chan :

Hazardous Materials sSpecialist
enclosures {Mr.Tsul)

cct G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attornay Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
D. Maniar, 400 oyster P, Blvd., #415, So. San Francisco,
. CA 94080
E. Howell, files

2ROV-625Hey




Mr. Nelson Tsui
625 Hegenberger Rd.
StID # 568
February 23, 1993
Page 2.

I understand that this property is nc longer owned by the Qakland
International Trade Center (OITC) but that OITC remains the
responsible party for the 1nvest1gat10n and remediation of the
site. The new property owner is being copied with this letter
since the legal definition of responsible party also includes the
current property owner.

Be aware that since the submission of the underground tank
closure form in January 1992, requirements have changed and a new
tank closure plan must be completed and approved by this office
prior to the removal of the underground tanks. Enclosed please
find the newest update of the County’s tank closure form along
with State forms A and B.

Within 30 days, please proceed with the proper closure of the
underground tanks or provide a work plan for further subsurface
investigation and remediation.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Barney ﬁ9/0han

Hazardous Materials Specialist P 113 815 37&

Receipt for
enclosures (Mr.Tsui) Certified Mail
«w No Insurance Coverage Provided
m Do not use for International Mail
cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorne) (p.yycg gSee Reversel
R. Hiett, RWQCB et fo .
D. Manlar, 400 Oyster Pt. Blvd., #415, So. — wfﬁlson Tsui
CA 94080 714" Franklin Street
E. Howell, files Zﬁ;F\ FOaRTARECEA 94612
2NOV-625Heg Poswar $

Certilin Tee

Specl Delivary Fee

Rasvricted Delive'y Fee

fRelurn Receipt Showing
ta Wnom & Date Delivered

€% 012¢

Return Jeceict Skowing 1 Wham
Date, anu Addresses’s Address

TCTAL Poslage
& teas $

Postmarck ar Date

PS Form 3800, June 1991




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®

" HEALTH CARE SERVICES F 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
Certified Mailer # g = P, 374 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
, State Water Resources Control Board
February 23, 19923 Division of Clean Water Programs
StID # 568 " UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Am 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Nelson Tsuil {510) 271-4530

Oakland International Trade Center
1714 Franklin St.
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Tank Removal and Request for Work Plan for Subsurface
Investigation at 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Tsui:

Please be aware that the oversight of the subsurface
investigation for the above site has been transferred toc the
Local Oversight Program (LOP) section of Alameda County
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division. The
undersigned Hazardous Materials Specialist remains your case
handler.

Recall, you were last notified of the requirement for further
subsurface investigation at the above site in my August 27, 1992
letter. You were requested to provide a workplan for the
assessment of hydrocarbon contamination within 45 days. This
would address the soil and groundwater contamination documented
in the April 27, 1988 report by Subsurface Consultants. The
remediation was to also include the closure (removal) of the
underground tanks at the referenced site. An underground tank
closure plan was provided to our cffice and approved on January
13, 1992. To this date our office is not aware of any work plan
submittal or tank removals.

You are again advised that the failure to remove the abandoned
underground tanks and submit a work plan for further subsurface
investigation is considered the improper closure of an
underground tank. The California Health and Safety Code,
Division 20, Chapter 6.7 Section 25298 (c) 4 may authorize a
penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5000 for each tank,
for each day the underground tank owner fails to properly close
the underground tank. Failure to perform the required tank
removals and submit a corrective work plan will cause this case
to be referred to the District Attorney’s Office for enforcement.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES y

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

August 27, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs
STTD #568 UST Locai Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. Nelson Tsui

Oakland International Trade Center
633 Hegenberger Rd.

Oakland CA 94621

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Improper Closure of Underground Tanks at
625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Tsui:

You are aware that the April 27, 1988 report by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. indicated considerable petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the soil and groundwater samples taken from
borings and monitoring wells on this site. 1In addition, our
office has received and approved the tank closure application for
the removal of the three gasoline tanks and sump. This
application has been approved since 1/13/92 yet no work has been
performed to this date. From the results of soil borings around
the underground tanks, it is clear that at least part of the
contamination has originated from these tanks. Part of the
remediation of this site will be the removal of the underground
tanks and sump, however, in addition further excavation and/or
s0il and groundwater remediation will be needed.

You are therefore requested to submit a work plan which assesses
the extent of and addresses the remediation of the soil and
groundwater contamination within forty-five (45) days of receipt
of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
workplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett. Their address is 2102 Webster 5t., Fourth Floor, Oakland
CA 94612. Failure to submit the requested documents may subject
the Oakland International Trade Center (OITC) to civil
liabilities.

Our office has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Department of Health Services Toxics Substance Division. As
such, we are empowered to enforce the regulations of the
California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC), Division 20, Chapter
6.7. Section 25298 (c) 4 of the CH&SC states that no person




Mr. Nelson Tsui

625 Hegenberger Rd.
STID #568

August 27, 1992
Page 2.

shall close an underground tank unless that person has taken
steps to demonstrate to the appropriate agency that the site has
been investigated to determine if there are any present, or were
past releases, and if so that appropriate corrective actions are
taken. Section 25299 (5) allows for the penalty of not less than
$500 or more than $5000 for each underground tank for each day
which the operator or owner fails to properly close an
underground tank as required by Section 25298. The failure to
remove the underground tanks or the failure to provide an
adequate workplan shall be considered the improper closure of an
underground tank and may cause this case to be referred to the
District Attorney Office for enforcement.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you have any questions
or comments.

Sincerely,

) ﬂt%_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
E. Howell III, files

NOV-625Heqg
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AL&DA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SE&CES AGENCY
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOBURE PLAN

Dakland Interpational Trade Center (QITC)

Business Name

1.

(forner)

Oakland International Trade Center (OITC)

Owner

iness

Bus

625 Hegenbercer Road

Site Address

2.

N/A

Zip 9469k Phone

Dakland

ity

633 Hegenberger Road

3. Mailing Address

Phone 465-7012

046

Zip

City _Oakland

OITC

Land Owner

4-

4

Zip

City, State _Oakland, CA

633 Hegenberger Road

Address

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

Oakland Tnternational Trade Center (0OITEC)

I.D.# CAC 000698616

under which tank will be manifested

No.

EPA I.D.

rev 12/90




6. Contractor &vner Environmental Services, .ivision of K.M. Scrivner, Inc.

Address 256 E. Polk Sireet
City Coalinga, CA 93210 Phone (209) 935-0815
License Type Class A Hazard ID# 575553

7. Consultant Environmental Health Consultants, Inc (EHCI)

Address 1050 Edwards Road

City Burlingame, CA 94010 Phone (415) 347-9205

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Irene Fanelli Title President - EHCI

Phone(415) 347-9205

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3 plus sump

Length of piping being removed under this plan _Estimate = 100-200 ft

Total number of tanks at facility _3 plus sump
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson, Imc. EPA I.D. No. CADOD9466392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date _May 1992

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City __ Richmond State CA zip 24801

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

{1) Fomic Chemical (1) CADOOS452657
Name (2) Gibson Pilot EPA I.D. No. (2) CADD43260702
Addreskl) 2081 Bay Road (2) 475 Seaport Boulevard

(1) East Palo Alto CA 94303
City _(2) Redwond City State _( zip _guapa

- 2 -
rev 12/90 (1) = Product/Residual Sludge
(2) = Rinsate



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No.CAD009466392

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date May 1992

Address 2335 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Z ip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Alan Howard

Company __ Brierley & Lyman/Environmental Health Consultants

Address 3130 Skyway Drive, Suite 402

city Santa Maria State CA gjp 93455 (805) 349-0014

Phone

12. Laboratory (g@;) 3%()” /'Mé

Name Cirrus Environmental

Addressg 3130 Skyway Drive, Suite 403

city Santa Maria State CA Zip 93455

State Certification No. 4Jﬂ;;ﬁﬁ5£:§\ Wuq?(ﬁﬁﬂ?@ﬁc(*gw‘H&Q,L@yﬂh
W ’

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _See attached reports
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14. Describe metho’ to be used for renderinq.ank inert

Tank will be dry-iced and shipped with hazardous waste manifest to

Erickson Environmental.

Erickson will rinse tank and dispose rinse

water.

The tank will then be destroyed.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.

Piping must then be removed.

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000),
with local Fire and Building Departments,

for tank

remecval permits,

All accessible associated

Inaccessible piping must be

along

must also be contacted
Fire departments typically require the

use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

inertness.

It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a

working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15.

See attached reports

Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank

Material to

Capacity

Use History
(see instructions)

be sampled
(tank contents,
soil, ground-
water, ete.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

3-12000 gal

1-260 gal
sump

100400 ft
piping
(estimate)

Gasoline Storage
(service station)

Waste hydrocarbons
(service station)

Gasoline delivery
{service station)

NOTE : the tar]

ks were installed in 1

3 soil samples per
tank will be sampled

1 water sample per
tank

! sed] sple wader
Sl of 7o Len fi f»\"i’.&é.f
> 1 soil sample per
20 ft of piping as
below

974 and believed to

samples will be
taken immediately
above ground water
from excavation p
sidewall LY"'}(:-'Z-'
N7he) e i ne
Q%E f%ﬁ@»@ﬁﬁﬁﬁr
Taken at mid-
depth of water
depth within
excavated pit.

samples will be
taken from the
trench excavation
bottom y 127wt ahie!

have last been

hised

1n L/co,as noted 1n the OLIC Ctank permrit apprroga

One soil sample must be collected for eve

is removed.

rev 12/90
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ry 20 feet of piping that

A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water ba present in the excavation.
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Py .

' Excavated/Stockpiled Soil
Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)
300 cy One sample per 20 cy or as directed by Alameda
County Representative for full analysis suite as
below.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Leaded Gas 5030 TPHG GCFID 1.0 ppm
in Soil 5030 BTY&E 8020 or 8240 0.005 ppm
5030 TPH G BTX&E 8260 1 ppm
3050 Total Lead AA — 7421 0.02 ppm
Leaded Gas 5030 TPHG GCFID 50 pp
in Water 5030 BTX&E 602 or 624 s& pp
3020 Total Lead AA - 7421 50 p
Waste & Used 5030 TPHG GCFID 1.0 ppm
0il in Soil 3550 TPHD GCFID 1.0 ppm
0CG 5520 D&F 50 ppm
5030 TPH and BTX&E 8260 1.0 ppm
5030 CL HC 8010
} . [
.‘3(}@ P]’?, (,.3{ ) A”;Cr ;Zl r 7 WCLM; o
2 7 ‘(O - Sm 'Vaff:c,‘f'.fé’j' ! ;
N 4 - - . M §
2 g;wwmwgﬁzxdki

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

-5 -
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.. 18. Submit Worker.Compensation Certificate .py

Name of Insurer Industrial Indemnity

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

.rr;Envi opmental Services, Chris Hess V.P.

Name (please type)

Signature
Date ¢47/é;7§a/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator ,
Name (please type) é:%ji(abvii gl&[£;ﬂ4k1~iW\GJ§‘-T;;Loﬂﬁ (:avv[él 5{6 )
Signature .é; f»@fiAww 7}&:: ELL&‘ —
Date /! /‘9?/?/
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